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Dear Medicaid Provider: 
 
Enclosed please find the Florida Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, CMS-1500, 
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May 29, 2008. 
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for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on Provider Handbooks. 
 
We appreciate the services that you provide to Florida’s Medicaid recipients. 
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UPDATE LOG 

MEDICAID PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT HANDBOOK 

CMS-1500 

 

How to Use the Update Log 

   

   
Introduction   The current Medicaid provider handbooks are posted on the Medicaid fiscal 

agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com.  Click on Public 
Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on Provider 
Handbooks.  Changes to a handbook are issued as handbook updates.  An 
update can be a change, addition, or correction to policy.  An update may be 
issued as either replacement pages in an existing handbook or a completely 
revised handbook.   
 
It is very important that the provider read the updated material and if he 
maintains a paper copy, file it in the handbook.  It is the provider’s responsibility 
to follow correct policy to obtain Medicaid reimbursement. 

   

   

Explanation of the 

Update Log 
 Providers can use the update log to determine if they have received all the 

updates to the handbook. 
 
Update No. is the month and year that the update was issued. 
 
Effective Date is the date that the update is effective. 

   
   
Instructions  When a handbook is updated, the provider will be notified by a postcard or 

notice.  The notification instructs the provider to obtain the updated handbook 
from the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com.  
Click on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then 
on Provider Handbooks.   
 
Providers who are unable to obtain an updated handbook from the Web Portal 
may request a paper copy from the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Provider Support 
Contact Center at 800-289-7799. 

   
 

UPDATE NO. EFFECTIVE DATE 

New Handbook July 1999 

May2001 – Update Pages May 2001 

Errata May2001 Update Page May 2001 

Oct2003 – New Handbook October 2003 

Feb2006—Revised Handbook February 2006 

Jan2007—Replacement Pages January 2007 

Nov2007—Replacement Pages November 2007 

Jul2008—Revised Handbook July 2008 
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INTRODUCTION TO THE HANDBOOK 

 

Overview 
   

   

Introduction  This chapter introduces the format used for the Florida Medicaid handbooks 
and tells the reader how to use the handbooks.  

   

   

Background  There are three types of Florida Medicaid handbooks: 
 

 Provider General Handbook describes the Florida Medicaid Program. 

 Coverage and Limitations Handbooks explain covered services, their 
limits, and who is eligible to receive them.   

 Reimbursement Handbooks describe how to complete and file claims for 
reimbursement from Medicaid.  

 
Exception:  For Prescribed Drugs, the coverage and limitations handbook 
and the reimbursement handbook are combined into one. 

   

   

Legal Authority  The following federal and state laws govern Florida Medicaid: 
 

 Title XIX of the Social Security Act, 

 Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations, 

 Chapter 409, Florida Statutes, and 

 Chapter 59G, Florida Administrative Code.   
 
The specific Federal Regulations, Florida Statutes, and the Florida 
Administrative Code, for each Medicaid service are cited for reference in 
each specific coverage and limitations handbook. 

   

   

In This Chapter  This chapter contains: 

   

  TOPIC PAGE 

  Handbook Use and Format ii 

  Characteristics of the Handbook iii 

  Handbook Updates iii 
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Handbook Use and Format 
   

   

Purpose  The purpose of the Medicaid handbooks is to furnish the Medicaid provider 
with the policies and procedures needed to receive reimbursement for covered 
services provided to eligible Florida Medicaid recipients. 
 
The handbooks provide descriptions and instructions on how and when to 
complete forms, letters or other documentation. 

   

   

Provider  The term “provider” is used to describe any entity, facility, person or group who 
is enrolled in the Medicaid program and renders services to Medicaid 
recipients and bills Medicaid for services. 

   

   

Recipient  The term “recipient” is used to describe an individual who is eligible for 
Medicaid. 

   

   

General Handbook  General information for providers regarding the Florida Medicaid Program, 
recipient eligibility, provider enrollment, fraud and abuse policy, and important 
resources is included in the Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook.  
This general handbook is distributed to all enrolled Medicaid providers and is 
updated as needed. 

   

   

Coverage and 

Limitations 

Handbook 

 Each coverage and limitations handbook is named for the service it describes.  
A provider who furnishes more than one type of service will have more than 
one coverage and limitations handbook. 

   

   

Reimbursement 

Handbook 

 Each reimbursement handbook is named for the claim form that it describes.   

   

   

Chapter Numbers  The chapter number appears as the first digit before the page number at the 
bottom of each page. 

   

   

Page Numbers  Pages are numbered consecutively throughout the handbook.  Page numbers 
follow the chapter number at the bottom of each page.  

   

   

White Space  The "white space" found throughout a handbook enhances readability and 
allows space for writing notes.  
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Characteristics of the Handbook  
   

   

Format  The format styles used in the handbooks represent a concise and consistent 
way of displaying complex, technical material. 

   

   

Information Block  Information blocks replace the traditional paragraph and may consist of one or 
more paragraphs about a portion of the subject.  Blocks are separated by 
horizontal lines. 
 
Each block is identified or named with a label. 

   

   

Label  Labels or names are located in the left margin of each information block.  They 
identify the content of the block in order to facilitate scanning and locating 
information quickly. 

   

   

Note  Note is used most frequently to refer the user to pertinent material located 
elsewhere in the handbook. 
 
Note also refers the user to other documents or policies contained in other 
handbooks.   

   

   

Topic Roster  Each chapter contains a topic roster on the first page, which serves as a table 
of contents for the chapter, listing the subjects and the page number where the 
subject can be found. 

   

   

Handbook Updates 
   

   

Update Log  The first page of each handbook will contain the update log.   
 
Every update will contain a new updated log page with the most recent update 
information added to the log.  The provider can use the update log to 
determine if all updates to the current handbook have been received. 
 
Each update will be designated by an “Update No.” and the “Effective Date.” 
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Handbook Updates, continued 
   

   

How Changes Are 

Updated 
 The Medicaid handbooks will be updated as needed.  Changes may consist of 

any one of the following:  
 

1. Pen and ink updates—Brief changes will be sent as pen and ink updates.  
The changes will be incorporated on replacement pages the next time 
replacement pages are produced.   

2. Replacement pages—Lengthy changes or multiple changes that occur at 
the same time will be sent on replacement pages.  Replacement pages 
will contain an effective date that corresponds to the effective date of the 
update. 

3. Revised handbook—Major changes will result in the entire handbook 
being replaced with a new effective date throughout. 

   

   

Numbering Update 

Pages 

 Replacement pages will have the same number as the page they are 
replacing.  If additional pages are required, the new pages will carry the same 
number as the preceding replacement page with a numeric character in 
ascending order.  (For example: page 1-3 may be followed by page 1-3.1 to 
avoid reprinting the entire chapter.) 

   

   

Effective Date of 

New Material 

 The month and year that the new material is effective will appear in the inner 
corner of each page.  The provider can check this date to ensure that the 
material being used is the most current and up to date. 
 
If an information block has an effective date that is different from the effective 
date on the bottom of the page, the effective date will be included in the label. 

   

   

Identifying New 

Information 

 New material will be indicated by vertical lines.  The following information 
blocks give examples of how new labels, new information blocks, and new or 
changed material within an information block will be indicated. 

   

   

New Label  A new label for an existing information block will be indicated by a vertical line 
to the left and right of the label only.  

   

   

New Label and 

New Information 

Block 

 A new label and a new information block will be identified by a vertical line to 
the left of the label and to the right of the information block. 

   

   

New Material in  

an Existing 

Information Block 

 New or changed material within an existing information block will be indicated 
by a vertical line to the left and right of the information block. 

   

   

New or Changed 

Paragraph 

 A paragraph within an information block that has new or changed material will 
be indicated by a vertical line to the left and right of the paragraph. 
 
Paragraph with new material. 
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CHAPTER 1 

COMPLETING THE CLAIM FORM 

 

Overview 
   

   

Introduction  This chapter describes how to complete and submit the CMS-1500 (08/05) 
claim form for payment from the Florida Medicaid Program through the 
Medicaid fiscal agent.  The CMS-1500 (08/05) claim form is incorporated by 
reference in 59G-4.001(2), F.A.C. 
 
CMS-1500 claim forms may be ordered from the Medicaid fiscal agent by 
completing and submitting a claims order.  The order form is available on the 
Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com.  Click on 
Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on Forms.  
Providers may also obtain forms by calling the Provider Contact Center at 800-
289-7799 and selecting Option 7. 

   

   

In This Chapter  This chapter contains: 

  Topic Page 

  Providers Who Bill on the CMS-1500 1-2 

  Time Limit for Submission of a Claim Form  1-4 

  Basic Guidelines for Completing a Claim Form 1-9 

  How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form 1-10 

  Place of Service Codes (POS) 1-37 

  Samples of Completed CMS-1500 Claim Forms 1-41 

  Claims Submission Checklist 1-45 

  Claims Mailing Checklist 1-46 

  Where to Send Claim Forms 1-46 

  Electronic Claims Submission 1-47 

   

   

 

http://mymedicaid-florida.com/
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Providers Who Bill on the CMS-1500 
   

   

Provider 

Responsibility 

 Florida Medicaid has implemented all of the requirements contained in the 
federal legislation known as the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability 
Act (HIPAA).  As trading partners with Florida Medicaid, all Medicaid providers, 
including their staff, contracted staff and volunteers, must comply with HIPAA 
privacy requirements.  Providers who meet the definition of a covered entity 
according to HIPAA must comply with HIPAA Electronic Data Interchange 
(EDI) requirements.  This handbook contains the claims processing 
requirements for Florida Medicaid, including the requirements necessary to 
comply with HIPAA.   
 
Note:  For more information regarding HIPAA privacy in Florida Medicaid, see 
Chapter 2 in the Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook.  The Florida 
Medicaid Provider General Handbook is available on the Medicaid fiscal 
agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com.  Click on Public 
Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on Provider 
Handbooks.  The handbook is incorporated by reference in 59G-5.020, F.A.C. 
 
Note:  For information regarding changes in EDI requirements for Florida 
Medicaid because of HIPAA, call the Medicaid fiscal agent EDI Help Desk at 
866-586-0961 or 800-289-7799, select Option 3. 

   

   

Providers Who Are 

Required to Bill on 

the CMS-1500 

Claim Form 

 The following providers, when billing on a paper claim form, must bill on a 
CMS-1500 claim form to receive Medicaid reimbursement: 

  Advanced Registered Nurse 
Practitioners 

 Ambulance, Land and Air 

 Ambulatory Surgical Centers 

 Assistive Care Providers  

 Audiologists 

 Birthing Centers 

 Child Health Check-Up Providers 

 Children at Risk  
Targeted Case Management 

 Children’s Health Services 
Targeted Case Management 

 Chiropractors 

 Community Mental Health 
Services Providers 

 County Health Departments 

 County Health Department 
Certified Match 

 Dentists (as described below) 

 Durable Medical Equipment 

 Early Intervention Services 

 Federally Qualified Health Centers 

 Hearing Aid Specialists 

 Home and Community-Based 
Waiver Services 

 Home Health 

 Independent Laboratories 

 Licensed Midwives  

 Medicaid Certified School Match 

 Medical Foster Care 

 Mental Health  
Targeted Case Management 

 Opticians 
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Providers Who Bill on the CMS-1500, continued 
   

   

CMS-1500 Claim 

Form, continued 
  Optometrists 

 Physicians 

 Physician Assistants 

 Podiatrists 

 Portable X-ray 

 Prescribed Pediatric Extended 
Care 

 Registered Nurse First 
Assistants 

 Rural Health Clinics 

 Therapists 

 Visual Services 

 Wheelchair and Stretcher Vans 

 Any other provider whose service-
specific Coverage and Limitations 
Handbook requires the CMS-1500 
claim form. 

   

   

Electronic Claim 

Submission 

 The policies in this handbook for completing a paper CMS-1500 claim form are 
applicable to all claim submissions. 
 
Note:  See Electronic Claims Submission in this chapter for additional 
information.   

   

   

Dental Services 

Billed on the CMS-

1500 Claim Form 

 Dental providers must complete a CMS-1500 claim form (08/05) for the 
following procedure codes: 
 

 Procedure codes listed on the oral and maxillofacial fee schedule, with 
the exception of radiology and evaluation and management codes.  Only 
dentists enrolled in the Medicaid program as oral surgeons may bill these 
codes.   

 Procedure codes for drugs (injectable medications). 

 Procedure codes that require a modifier. 
 
Note:  See the Dental Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery fee schedule and the 
Dental Injectable Medications fee schedule for the procedure codes.  The fee 
schedules are available on the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at 
http://mymedicaid-florida.com.  Click on Click on Public Information for 
Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on Fee Schedules.  The fee 
schedules are incorporated by reference in 59G-4.002, F.A.C.   
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Time Limit for Submission of a Claim Form 
   

   

Timely Claim 

Submission 
 Medicaid providers should submit claims immediately after providing services 

so that any problems with a claim can be corrected and the claim resubmitted 
before the filing deadline.  Copied claims are allowed only for voids, 
adjustments, and exceptional claims processed through the area Medicaid 
offices. 

   

   

Clean Claim  In order for a claim to be paid, it must be a clean claim.  Per Rule 59G-1.010 
(42), F.A.C., “clean claim” means a claim that: 
 

 Has been completed properly according to Medicaid billing guidelines;  

 Is accompanied by all necessary documentation required by federal law, 
state law, or state administrative rule for payment; and  

 Can be processed and adjudicated without obtaining additional information 
from the provider or from a third party.  

 
A clean claim includes a claim with errors originating in the claim system.  It 
does not include a claim from a provider who is under investigation for fraud, 
abuse, or violation of state or federal Medicaid laws, rules, regulations, 
policies, or directives or a claim under review for medical necessity. 

   

   

12-Month Filing 

Limit 

 A clean claim for services rendered must be received by Medicaid or its fiscal 
agent no later than 12 months from the date of service. 

   

   

Out-Of-State 

Claims 

 Claims submitted by out-of-state providers must be received by the Medicaid 
office or its fiscal agent no later than 12 months from the date of service to be 
considered for payment. 
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Time Limit for Submission of a Claim Form, continued 
   

   

Out-Of-State 

Exemption 

 Because of differences in Medicaid billing practices between states, out-of-
state providers are exempt from the clean claim requirement.  Out-of-state 
providers must however, comply with all other Florida Medicaid claim filing 
regulations including adherence to claim filing time limits.   
 
If the original claim was filed within 12 months from the date of service but did 
not pay and it is now beyond 12 months, the provider must mail the claim to 
the Medicaid office for the area in which the recipient resides, instead of the 
fiscal agent. 
 
Note:  The area Medicaid offices’ telephone numbers are available on the 
Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com.  
Click on Medicaid, and then on Area Offices.  They are also listed in Appendix 
A of the Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook.  The handbook is 
available on the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-
florida.com.  Click on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider 
Support, and then on Provider Handbooks.  The handbook is incorporated by 
reference in 59G-5.020, F.A.C. 

   

   

Date Received 

Determined 

 The date stamped on the claim by any Medicaid office or by the Medicaid fiscal 
agent is the recorded date of receipt for a paper claim.  The fiscal agent date 
stamps the claim the date that it is received in the mailroom as part of the 13-
digit Internal Control Number (ICN) that is assigned to each claim. 
 
The date electronically coded on the provider’s electronic transmission by the 
Medicaid fiscal agent is the recorded date of receipt for an electronically 
submitted claim. 

   

   

12-Month Begin 

Date for RPICCs 

 The initial date for the 12-month filing limit for Regional Perinatal Intensive 
Care Centers (RPICC) is the date of discharge from the RPICC program. 

   

   

Third Party Payer 

or Insurance 

Claims 

 Claims for recipients who have Medicare or other insurance must be submitted 
to a third party payer prior to sending the claim to Medicaid. 
 
Claims for recipients who have third party insurance, other than Medicare, 
must be received by Medicaid or the Medicaid fiscal agent no later than 12 
months from the date of service or six months from the date of third party 
insurance payment or denial. 
 
The filing limit for Medicare claims crossing over to Medicaid is the greater of 
36 months from the date of service or 12 months from Medicare’s adjudication 
date, whichever is later. 

   

 

http://ahca.myflorida.com/
http://mymedicaid-florida.com/
http://mymedicaid-florida.com/
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Time Limit for Submission of a Claim Form, continued 
   

   

Claim Adjustment 

Requests 

 All clean claim adjustment requests must be received by the area Medicaid office 
or its fiscal agent no later than 12 months from the date of the original payment. 

   

   

Claim Void 

Requests 

 The 12-month filing limit does not apply to claim void requests.  Claim void 
requests may be submitted at any time. 

   

   

Exceptions to the 

12-Month Time 

Limit 

 Exceptions to the 12-month claim submission time limit may be allowed, if the 
claim meets one or more of the following conditions: 
 

 New clean claim submitted within six months of the date of the void of 
original claim payment date, 

 Court or hearing decision, 

 Delay in recipient eligibility determination by either the Department of 
Children and Families (DCF) or the Social Security Administration (SSA), 

 Medicaid delay in updating the eligibility file, 

 Court ordered or statutory action, or 

 System error or fiscal agent processing error on a claim that was originally 
submitted within 12 months from the date of service. 

 
Any claim submitted more than 12 months from the date of service that meets an 
exception must be sent to the area Medicaid office for processing, not to the 
fiscal agent.  Each of these exceptions is discussed below. 
 
Note:  The area Medicaid offices’ telephone numbers are available on the 
Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com.  
Click on Medicaid, and then on Area Offices.  They are also listed in Appendix A 
of the Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook.  The handbook is available 
on the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com.  Click 
on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on 
Provider Handbooks.   

   

   

Original Payment Is 

Voided  

 When an original Medicaid claim is voided, the provider may submit a new claim 
and a written request for assistance to the area Medicaid office no later than six 
months from the void date. 
 
Note:  The area Medicaid offices’ telephone numbers are available on the 
Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com.  
Click on Medicaid, and then on Area Offices.  They are also listed in Appendix A 
of the Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook.  The handbook is available 
on the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com.  Click 
on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on 
Provider Handbooks.   

   

 

http://ahca.myflorida.com/
http://mymedicaid-florida.com/
http://ahca.myflorida.com/
http://mymedicaid-florida.com/
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Time Limit for Submission of a Claim Form, continued 
   

   

Court or Hearing 

Decision  

 When a recipient is approved for Medicaid as a result of a fair hearing or court 
decision, there is no time limit for the submission of a claim. 

   

   

Delay in Recipient 

Eligibility 

Determination 

 An exception is granted when there is a delay in the determination of an 
individual’s Medicaid eligibility by DCF or SSA.  The provider must send in 
specific documentation to the area Medicaid office no later than 12 months from 
the date the recipient’s eligibility is posted to the Florida Medicaid Management 
Information System (FMMIS).  The claim submission must include: 
 

 A clean claim, 

 A copy of the recipient’s proof of eligibility, and 

 Documentation of the reason for late submission. 

   

   

Medicaid Delay In 

Updating Eligibility 

File 

 If Medicaid delays updating a recipient’s eligibility on FMMIS, an exception may 
be granted.  The provider must submit the related clean claims to the area 
Medicaid office no later than 12 months from the date the recipient’s eligibility file 
was updated. 

   

   

Court Ordered or 

Statutory Action 
 If the Medicaid office takes corrective actions due to a court order or due to final 

agency action taken under Chapter 120, Florida Statutes, there is no time limit for 
claim submission. 

   

   

System Error  If a clean claim is denied due to a system error, a fiscal agent processing error, 
or any error that is the fault of Medicaid or the fiscal agent, an exception may be 
granted if the provider submits another clean claim along with documentation of 
the denial to the area Medicaid office no later than 12 months from the date of 
the original denial. 

   

   

Evaluate the Claim  The provider must evaluate any claim that exceeds the 12-month filing limit and 
determine if the claim fits any of the conditions for an exception to the 12-month 
filing limit. 

   

   

Submit a New 

Medicaid Claim 

Form 

 The provider must complete and submit a new Medicaid claim form that meets 
the following criteria: 
 

 The new claim must be a clean claim. 

 A signed or initialed legible photocopy of the original claim is acceptable. 

 All required attachments that were necessary for processing the original 
claim must be attached to the exception claim. 

 
Corrections can be made to a photocopy of the claim, but the system will not 
accept claims with correction fluid, whiteout or highlighted areas.  
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Time Limit for Submission of a Claim Form, continued 
   

   

Supporting 

Documentation 

 The provider must send a letter explaining the circumstances of the request for 
an exception to the time limit, and attach documents that support the exception 
request.  One or more of the following items must be attached: 
 

 A copy of a hearing decision or court order, 

 A copy of the recipient’s proof of eligibility, or 

 A copy of the remittance voucher that indicates the incorrect denial from 
Medicaid. 

   

   

Where to Send 

Requests 

 All requests for an exception to the 12-month filing time limit must be sent to the 
area Medicaid office. 
 
Note:  The area Medicaid offices’ telephone numbers are available on the 
Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com.  
Click on Medicaid, and then on Area Offices.  They are also listed in Appendix A 
of the Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook.  The handbook is available 
on the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com.  Click 
on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on 
Provider Handbooks.   

   

   

 

http://ahca.myflorida.com/
http://mymedicaid-florida.com/


Florida Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, CMS-1500 

July 2008   1-9 

Basic Guidelines for Completing a Claim Form 
   

   

Ordering the Claim 

Forms 

 Providers may order claim forms by completing and submitting a claims order 
form to the Medicaid fiscal agent.  The order form is available on the Medicaid 
fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com.  Click on Public 
Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on Forms.  
Providers may also obtain the form by calling the Provider Contact Center at 
800-289-7799 and selecting Option 7. 

   

   

Basic Rules  There are some basic rules to follow before completing the claim form. 
 

 Make sure the CMS-1500 is the right form to use for the claim. 

 Use one claim form for each recipient. 

 Enter one procedure code per claim line. 

 Enter all information in black type or black ink.  (The fiscal agent can only 
process claims with black type or ink.) 

 Be sure the information on the form is legible. 

 Enter information within the allotted spaces. 

 Do not use correction fluid on the claim form; correction tape is acceptable. 

 Complete the form using the service-specific Coverage and Limitations 
Handbook as a reference. 

 Follow the instructions found in this handbook for completing the CMS-1500 
claim form for Medicaid reimbursement.  Some fields are not self-
explanatory or have multiple uses, so if you are uncertain as to how to 
complete an item on the claim form, please refer to this handbook for the 
most comprehensive and correct instructions.  Incorrect entries can result in 
denied Medicaid claims. 

 
Note:  The Florida Medicaid Coverage and Limitations Handbooks are available 
on the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com.  Click 
on Click on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then 
on Provider Handbooks.  The handbooks are incorporated by reference in the 
Medicaid Services Rule Chapter, 59G-4, F.A.C. 

   

 

http://mymedicaid-florida.com/
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Basic Guidelines for Completing a Claim Form, continued 
   

   

Before Completing 

the Form 

 Before filling out the claim form, answer the following questions: 
 

 Was the recipient eligible for Medicaid on the date of service? 

 Has the recipient’s eligibility been verified? 

 Was MediPass or HMO authorization obtained, if applicable? 

 Was the service or item covered by Medicaid? 

 Was service authorization obtained, if applicable? 

 Was prior authorization obtained, if applicable? 

 Has a claim been filed and a response received for all the recipient’s other 
insurance? 

 Was the procedure within the service limitations? 

 Does this claim require any medical documentation or attachment? 
 
If all of the above information is not available, review the instructions in this 
handbook.  If the response to all of the above, applicable questions is “yes,” fill 
out the claim form following the step-by-step instructions for each item on the 
form, referring to this handbook for clarification when necessary. 

   

   

How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form 
   

   

Introduction  This section contains an illustration of the CMS-1500 claim form, step-by-step 
instructions, and a sample of a completed form.  
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Illustration 1-1.  Revised CMS-1500 Claim Form (front)  
 

 
Incorporated by reference in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 
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Illustration 1-2.  Revised CMS-1500 Claim Form (back) 

 

 
 
Incorporated by reference in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 
  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

1 Medicare and Medicaid For an initial claim submission, enter an ―X‖ in the applicable 
boxes.   
 
If the patient is eligible for Medicaid only, enter an ―X‖ in the 
Medicaid box.   
 
For Medicare-Medicaid crossover claims, enter an ―X‖ in both 
the Medicare and Medicaid boxes and attach the EOMB.   

 
To request an ADJUSTMENT or VOID to the most recently 
paid Medicaid claim, enter an ―A‖ or ―V‖ in the Medicaid box.  
Enter the 13-digit Internal Control Number (ICN) assigned to 
the paid claim in the upper left corner, above the top line of the 
form.  For a legacy claim that the prior Medicaid fiscal agent 
processed that has a 17-digit Transaction Control Number 
(TCN), enter the TCN. 

 
The ICN can be found on the remittance advice that reported 
the incorrect payment.  For a claim that was adjusted, but still 
has not paid correctly, use the ICN of the last adjustment that 
paid.   

 
If the ICN does not appear on the top of the claim form and an 
―A‖ or ―V‖ is entered in the Medicaid box, the adjustment or 
void request cannot be processed and will be returned to the 
provider. 

 
Note:  See Chapter 2 in this handbook for additional 
information on adjustments and voids.  See Chapter 4 in the 
Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook for information 
on Medicare-Medicaid crossover claims.  
 
Note:  See Appendix A for the Internal Control Number (ICN) 
Regions Codes. 

1a Insured’s ID Number Enter the recipient’s ten-digit Medicaid Identification (ID) 
Number.  Do not enter the eight-digit number on the Medicaid 
ID card.  This is a card control number, not the recipient’s 
Medicaid ID number.   
 
For Medicare crossover claims, enter the Medicare 
Identification number in this item. 
 
Newborn Billing:  See Presumptively Eligible Newborns in 
Chapter 3 of the Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook. 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 
  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

2 Patient’s Name Enter the recipient’s last name, first name, and middle initial exactly 
as it appears on the Medicaid Identification Card or other proof of 
eligibility. 

3 Patient’s Birth Date  

 

 

 

Patient’s Sex 

Enter the recipient’s date of birth in eight-digit month, day, year 
format (MM/DD/CCYY).   
 
Example:  for August 21, 1997, enter 08/21/1997.  

 
Use an ―X‖ to mark the appropriate box, male or female.  

4 Insured’s Name No entry required unless the recipient is covered by other insurance. 
 
If there is other insurance, enter the name of the insured.  If the 
insured and the patient are the same person, enter the word 
―SAME.‖ 

5 Patient’s Address No entry is required, but the information may be helpful to identify a 
recipient if the Medicaid ID number is incorrect. 

6 Patient’s Relationship to 

Insured 

No entry required. 

7 Insured’s Address No entry required unless the recipient is covered by other insurance. 

8 Patient Status No entry required. 

9a-d Other Health 

Insurance Coverage 

Enter the requested information if the recipient has other insurance.  
In field 9d, enter the primary insurance plan name; do not enter the 
name of the insurance agency or agent.  Attach the Explanation of 
Benefits (EOBs) for the primary insurance and any other insurers.   
 
Enter the word ―none‖ or ―not applicable‖ if there is no other 
insurance coverage. 
 
If the patient has Medicare coverage, bill Medicare first. 
 
Note:  See Chapter 4 in the Florida Medicaid Provider General 
Handbook for information on Medicare crossover claims.  See 
Chapter 2 in this handbook for information on billing Medicaid when 
there is a discount contract. 

10a-c Is Patient’s Condition 

Related to: 

Enter an ―X‖ in any part(s) that apply and give corresponding 
information in Item 10a-c. 

10d Reserved for Local Use No entry is required for Medicaid only billing.  For Medicare 
crossover claims, enter the recipient’s ten-digit Medicaid ID number.   
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

11a-d Insured’s Group No. No entry required. 

12 Patient’s or Authorized 

Person’s Signature 

No entry required. 

13 Insured’s or Authorized 

Person’s Signature 

No entry required. 

14 Date of Current Illness, 

Injury or Pregnancy 

No entry required. 

15 Dates of Same or  

Similar Illness 

No entry required. 

16 Dates Patient Unable  

to Work 

No entry required. 

17 Name of Referring  

Provider or Other 

Source  

Enter the name (first, middle initial and last) and credentials of the 
professional who referred or ordered the service(s) or supply(s) 
being billed on the claim.   
 
Do not use periods or commas within the name.  A hyphen can be 
used for hyphenated names.   
 
For example: Jane A Smith MD 
 
The referring provider and treating provider cannot be the same 
individual.  A MediPass primary care provider must leave this item 
blank if he personally rendered the service.   
 
Leave blank if the procedure for which you are billing was not 
referred, did not require approval by a MediPass primary care 
provider, or did not require service authorization. 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

17a Qualifier and Other 

Provider ID Number 

(Shaded Area) for the 

Referring Provider 

This item consists of two fields:  one small field to the right of the 
item number 17a, followed by a larger field.   
 
In the small field, enter the qualifier code that indicates what the 
number in the large field represents.  The qualifier codes are used 

to identify a number that is not an NPI number.  The qualifier codes 
used with Medicaid claims are: 
 
9F MediPass Referral or Service Authorization Number 
1D Medicaid Provider Number 
ZZ Provider Taxonomy 
 

MediPass:  For a procedure that requires a MediPass referral, 
enter qualifier code 9F in the small field to the right of 17a, and 
enter the MediPass primary care provider’s nine-digit authorization 
number in the large field. 
 
The referring provider and treating provider cannot be the same 
individual.  MediPass primary care providers must leave this item 
blank for services that they personally rendered. 
 
MediPass referral numbers did not change when NPI was 
implemented.  Continue to enter the MediPass referral number in 
Field 17a and leave field 17b blank.    

 

Medical Foster Care and Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care 

Centers:  For services that are authorized after July 1, 2008, 
Medical Foster Care and Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care 
Center providers will receive a prior authorization number from the 
Medicaid fiscal agent instead of a service authorization number from 
the area Medicaid office service authorization nurse.  For services 
for which the provider received a prior authorization number from 
the Medicaid fiscal agent, enter the prior authorization number in 
field 23.   
 

For services authorized prior to July 1, 2008, enter qualifier code 9F 
in the small field to the right of 17a, and enter the service 
authorization number in the large field.   

(Continued) 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

17a Qualifier and Other 

Provider ID Number for 

the Referring Provider 

(Continued) 
 

Project AIDS Care Home and Community-Based Waiver 

Services:  Enter qualifier code 9F in the small field to the right of 
17a, and enter the service authorization number in the large field. 
 

Targeted Case Management Services:  No entry is required. 
 

Referral Procedures:  For a non-MediPass or service authorization 
referred procedure, such as a consultation, enter qualifier code 1D 
in the small field to the right of 17a, and enter the referring 
physician’s nine-digit Medicaid provider number in the large field.  
 
If the referring physician is not a Medicaid provider, enter the 
physician’s name in field 17 and qualifier code 1D and pseudo 
provider number 000000100 in field 17a.   
 
You may enter either qualifier code 1D and the Medicaid provider 
number in 17a or the NPI number in 17b.  If you enter the NPI in 
17b and the referring provider’s NPI is mapped to a taxonomy code 
that is needed to identify the provider in the Florida Medicaid claims 
processing system, enter qualifier code ZZ in the small field and 
enter the referring physician’s taxonomy in the large field of 17a.  
Florida Medicaid recommends that you enter the Medicaid provider 
number on paper claims. 
 
Leave blank if the procedure for which you are billing was not 
referred, did not require approval by a MediPass primary care 
provider, or did not require service authorization. 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

17b NPI Enter either qualifier code 1D and the Medicaid provider number in 
17a or the NPI number in 17b.  If you enter the NPI in 17b and the 
referring provider’s NPI is mapped to a taxonomy code that is 
needed to identify the provider in the Florida Medicaid claims 
processing system, in item 17a, enter qualifier code ZZ in the small 
field and enter the referring physician’s taxonomy in the large field of 
17a.  Florida Medicaid recommends that you enter the Medicaid 
provider number on paper claims. 
 

For MediPass and service authorization referrals, leave item 

17b blank and enter the referral number in item 17a. 

 

Summary of Items 17a and Item 17b: 
 

Type of Referral Field Qualifier Data Requested 

MediPass referral 17a 9F 
MediPass primary care provider’s 
nine-digit authorization number 

 17b NPI Blank 

Service Authorization  17a 9F 

For Project AIDS Care waiver 
services, enter qualifier 9F and the 
service authorization number in field 
17a.   

For Medical Foster Care and PPEC 
services that are authorized after July 
1, 2008, providers will receive a prior 
authorization number from the 
Medicaid fiscal agent instead of a 
service authorization number from the 
area Medicaid office service 
authorization nurse.  Enter the prior 
authorization number in field 23.   

 17b NPI Blank 

Referral Procedures 17a 

Enter either qualifier 1D and the Medicaid provider number in 
17a or enter the NPI in 17b.  If you enter the NPI in 17b, 
leave 17a blank unless the taxonomy is needed to identify the 
referring physician in the Medicaid claims processing system.  
If yes, enter qualifier ZZ and the taxonomy in 17a.  Florida 
Medicaid recommends that you enter the Medicaid provider 
number on paper claims. 

 17b NPI Referring physician’s NPI 

Treatment by PCP 17a None 
Leave blank if care was provided by 
the primary care provider. 

 17b NPI Blank 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

18 Hospitalization Dates 

Related to Current  

Services 

No entry is required, but an entry is preferred. 

19 Reserved for Local Use No entry required.  Keyed claim type has been eliminated 

20 Outside Lab No entry required. 

21  Diagnosis or Nature of 

Illness or Injury 

Enter the patient's diagnosis code(s).  List up to four ICD-9-CM 
diagnosis codes in priority order (primary, secondary condition).  The 
primary diagnosis code must be entered first, because it may be 
linked to the procedure code in the Medicaid claims processing 
system.  Relate lines 1, 2, 3, 4 to the lines of service in 24E by the 
line number.  Use the highest level of specificity.  Do not provide 
narrative description in this field. 
 
When entering the diagnosis code, use the space containing a period 
already printed on the form to separate the two sets of numbers.   
Diagnosis codes with an ―E‖ or ―M‖ prefix cannot be used for billing 
Medicaid. 
 
Certain diagnosis codes are identified as emergency diagnosis 
codes.  A copayment is not deducted for services using these 
diagnosis codes.   
 

Ambulance, Wheelchair and Stretcher Vans:  No entry is required. 

Child Health Check-Up:  Enter a diagnosis code(s). 

Home and Community-Based Waiver Services:  No entry is 
required. 

Independent Laboratories:  Enter a diagnosis only for limited 
coverage procedures.  Labs must enter the diagnosis code from the 
referring provider when filing claims for MediPass exempt services, 
family planning waiver services, and genetic testing.  See the Florida 
Medicaid Independent Laboratory Services Coverage and Limitations 
Handbook for the procedure codes and required diagnosis codes.  
The handbook is available on the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal 
at http://mymedicaid-florida.com.  Click on Public Information for 
Providers, and then on Provider Support, and then on Provider 
Handbooks.  It is incorporated by reference in 59G-4.190, F.A.C.   

Physician Specialties:  All physician specialties must use an ICD-9-
CM code number and code to the highest level of specificity.  Enter 
up to 4 codes in priority order (primary, secondary condition). 

Targeted Case Management:  No entry is required. 

http://mymedicaid-florida.com/
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

22 Medicaid Resubmission 

Code 

No entry required.  See instructions in claim item 1 for submitting 
voids and adjustments to paid claims. 

23 Prior Authorization 

Number 

If the service required prior or post authorization, enter the ten-digit 
authorization number from the approval letter.  Claims for prior and 
post authorized services are subject to service limitations and the 
12-month filing limit. 

 
Do not use this field to enter a MediPass referral number. 
 

Medical Foster Care and Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care 

Centers:  For services that are authorized after July 1, 2008, 
providers will receive a prior authorization number from the 
Medicaid fiscal agent instead of a service authorization number 
from the area Medicaid office service authorization nurse.  Enter 
the prior authorization number in this field.  Continue to report the 
service authorization number on claims for services for which the 
provider had received a service authorization number from the 
area Medicaid office service authorization nurse in field 17a.    

MediPass and service authorization referral numbers are entered 
in item 17a.   

Ambulance, Wheelchair and Stretcher Vans:  Although certain 
services must be prior authorized, there is no required entry in this 
item.  See Chapter 2 in the Florida Medicaid Ambulance Services 
Coverage and Limitations Handbook for the prior authorization 
requirements. 

Home and Community-Based Waiver Services:  No entry is 
required.   

Home Health Services:  If home health visits were pre-approved, 
enter the ten-digit authorization number from the approval letter.   

Note:  See Prior Authorizations in Chapter 3 for information on 
obtaining authorization for services. 

Note:  See the service-specific Coverage and Limitations 
Handbook or the Florida Medicaid Provider Reimbursement 
Schedule for service limitations and the services that require prior 
authorization.  The handbooks are available on the Medicaid fiscal 
agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com.  Click on 
Public Information for Providers, and then Provider Support, and 
then on Provider Handbooks.  The handbooks for Medicaid state 
plan services are incorporated by reference in the Medicaid 
Services Rule Chapter, 59G-4, F.A.C.  The handbooks for waiver 
services are incorporated by reference in the Medicaid Waiver 
Programs Rule Chapter, 59G-13, F.A.C. 

http://mymedicaid-florida.com/
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 Section 24 A—J The six service lines in section 24 have been divided horizontally to 
accommodate submission of both the NPI and another identifier 
during the NPI transition and to accommodate the submission of 
supplemental information to support the billed service.  The shaded 
area at the top of each of the six claim lines is used to report 
supplemental information.  The shaded area cannot be used to bill 
for additional services.   
 
Supplemental information is placed in the shaded section of 24A 
through 24G, as defined in each item number.  The shaded areas 
of lines 1 through 6 allow for the entry of 61 characters, from the 
beginning of 24A to the end of 24G.   

24 A Date(s) of Service Enter date(s) of service, From and To, in the unshaded area.  If 
there is one date of service only, enter that date under the From 
date, and leave the To date blank.   If the procedure allows 
consecutive day billing and is provided for more than one 
consecutive day, enter the last date of service in the To date.   
 

Exceptions: 

Home and Community-Based Waiver Services: For procedures 

that are based on a monthly unit of service, under the From date, 
enter the last day of the month in which the recipient received the 
service.  However, if the recipient was admitted to a hospital or a 
nursing facility, enter the day before the recipient’s admission or 
the claim will deny.   
 

Targeted Case Management: For procedures that are based on a 
monthly unit of service, under the From date, enter the last day of 
the month in which the recipient received the service.  However, if 
the recipient was admitted to a hospital or a nursing facility, enter 
the day before the recipient’s admission or the claim will be denied. 
 
Enter dates in a month, date, year format (MM/DD/YY) using six 
digits.  For example, for January 8, 2007, enter 01/08/07.    
 
All services, except those listed below, must be billed with one date 
of service entered in the From date, per claim line.  The To date is 
not necessary. 
(Continued) 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 A 
(continued) 

Date(s) of Service  Assistive Care Services (ACS) Providers:  Enter the range of 
dates when services were provided based on facility 
documentation.  If a recipient received ACS on each day of the 
month without any hospitalization, nursing facility admission, or 
leave from the facility, then the first date of service will 
correspond to the first day of the month and the last date of 
service will correspond to the last day of the month.  If the 
recipient received services in the facility, then left the facility for 
any reason and returned within the same month, use more than 
one claim line to show the actual billable dates of service.  
 

DME and Medical Supplies Providers:  The date an item is 
made available to the recipient is the date of service.  Procedure 
codes that pay a daily reimbursement (E0202, E0618, E0619, 
E0781, E0791 and E0935) require From—To dates of service.  
The dates must be within the same month.  Subsequent months 
must be billed on new claim lines. 

For orthotics and prosthetics (―L‖ procedure codes), the date of 
service is the date the item is ordered.  ―L‖ procedure codes 
must be billed after the device is fitted. 

For customized wheelchairs the date of service is the date on 
the letter from the fiscal agent that approves the prior 
authorization request.  The item may not be billed until after the 
wheelchair has been delivered to the recipient. 
 
For rental items: 

 For the first DME rental claim, the date the item is delivered or 
made available to the recipient is the date of service. 

 Subsequent rental claims may be submitted monthly. 

 For partial month rental payment, see the Florida Medicaid 
Durable Medical Equipment Medical Supply Services 
Coverage and Limitations Handbook. 

 

End-Stage Renal Disease-Related Services:  Services 
rendered for a monthly period, or for consecutive days within 
one month, may be billed on one line with a From date and a To 
date. 
 

Hearing aids:  The date of service for all services is the date the 
device is ordered from the manufacturer.  
(Continued) 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 A 
(continued) 

Date(s) of Service  Independent Laboratory:  The date of service is the date the tests 
were ordered on the laboratory service form. 
 

Medical Foster Care Providers:  Services rendered in one 
calendar month may be billed on one line with a From date and a To 
date.  Services provided during different months must be billed on 
separate lines.  If there is a break in the provision of services, begin 
a new line.  If the child’s level of reimbursement changes, a 
separate line must be completed for each level of care provided. 
 

Physicians, advanced registered nurse practitioners and 

physician assistants:  Hospital visits that are rendered on 
consecutive days in one calendar month can be billed on one line 
with a From date and a To date. 
 

Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care (PPEC) Providers:  Services 
rendered in one calendar week may be billed on one line with a 
From date and a To date. 

Prosthetic Eyes:  The date of service is the date the provider 
ordered the eye. 

 

Regional Perinatal Intensive Care Centers (RPICC):  Enter the 
admission date in the From date and the date of discharge in the To 
date.  The date of discharge is not reimbursed. 

 

Visual Services:  The provider must use the date that the 
eyeglasses were dispensed as the date of service on the claim 
when billing for the eyeglasses (frames, lenses, and add-ons).  An 
exception is if the recipient was ineligible for Medicaid when the 
eyeglasses are dispensed, the provider may use the date that the 
eyeglasses were ordered as the date of service when submitting the 
claim. 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 B Place of Service Enter the two-digit place of service (POS) code in the unshaded 
area for each procedure performed.  The Place of Service Code 
identifies the location where the service was rendered. 
 

Ambulances and Wheelchair and Stretcher Vans:  No entry 
required.  There is no applicable POS code.   
 
Note:  See Place of Service Codes in this chapter for the correct 
place of service codes. 

24 C EMG  If the service was an emergency, enter a ―Y‖ for yes in the 
unshaded area of the field.  If the service was not an emergency, 
leave the item blank.   
 
A Medicaid copayment will not be deducted if the service provided 
was an emergency.   
 
Authorization from the MediPass primary care provider is not 
required if a MediPass recipient has an emergency medical 
condition. 
 
Note:  See the definitions of emergency and emergency care and 
services in the Glossary in the Florida Medicaid Provider General 
Handbook.    
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 D Procedures, Services  

or Supplies: 

CPT/HCPCS and 

Modifiers 

In the unshaded area, enter the CPT or HCPCS code and 
modifier(s) from the appropriate code set in effect on the date of 
service.  The specific procedure code(s) must be shown without a 
narrative description.   
 
The allowable procedure codes are listed either on the Medicaid 
fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com (click on 
Public Information for Providers, and then Provider Support, and 
then on Fee Schedules) or in the Medicaid service-specific 
Coverage and Limitations Handbook. 
 

Modifiers:  For certain types of service, a modifier must be entered 
after the procedure code.  Refer to the Medicaid service-specific 
Coverage and Limitations Handbooks for a list of covered codes 
and special instructions for using modifiers required to uniquely 
identify some Medicaid services.  The modifier field accommodates 
the entry of up to four two-digit modifiers.   
 
Modifier 99 is used when two or more pricing modifiers are 
applicable to one procedure code line.  Do not use modifier 99 when 
the procedure code has two local-code modifiers.  Use of modifier 
99 requires claim review by a Medicaid medical consultant for 
appropriate pricing.  Pricing will be based on the use of valid 
modifiers applicable to the procedure code. 
 

Entering a pricing modifier and local-code modifier:  If a 
situation requires both a pricing modifier and local-code modifier, 
enter the pricing modifier in the first modifier field on the claim form, 
and enter the local-code modifier in the second modifier field. 
 

By Report:  By report procedures are procedures that must be 
approved or manually priced.  They must be submitted on paper 
claims forms with relevant reports attached.  Procedure codes with 
modifier 99, procedure codes marked ―R‖ on the Provider Fee 
Schedules, and other procedures specified in the Medicaid service-
specific Coverage and Limitations Handbooks and the Provider Fee 
Schedules are approved and priced by report.    

 

http://mymedicaid-florida.com/
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 D 
(continued) 

Procedures, Services  

or Supplies: CPT/ 

HCPCS Codes and 

Modifiers 

HCPCS Codes for Drugs:  Providers who bill HCPCS codes for 
drugs must enter identifier N4, the eleven-digit NDC code, Unit 
Qualifier, and number of units from the package of the dispensed 
drug in the shaded area of item 24.  Begin entering the 
information above 24 A.  Do not enter a space, hyphen, or other 
separator between N4, the NDC code, Unit Qualifier, and 
number of units.   
 
The NDC is required on claims for drugs, including Medicare-
Medicaid crossover claims for drugs.  See Chapter 4 in the 
Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook for instructions for 
crossover claims for J3490, Unclassified Drugs, and J9999, Not 
Otherwise Assigned, Antineoplastic Drugs.   
 
Florida Medicaid will only reimburse for drugs for which the 
manufacturer has a federal rebate agreement per Section 1927 
of the federal Social Security Act [42 U.S.C. 1396r-8].  The 
current list of manufacturers who have drug rebate agreements 
is available on AHCA’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com.  
Click on Medicaid, scroll down to ―What is Occurring in 
Medicaid,‖ and then click on ―Current List of Drug Rebate 
Manufacturers.‖ 
 
The NDC must be entered with 11 digits in a 5-4-2 digit format.  
The first five digits of the NDC are the manufacturer’s labeler 
code, the middle four digits are the product code, and the last 
two digits are the package size.  If you are given an NDC that is 
less than 11 digits, add the missing digits as follows: 
 

 For a 4-4-2 digit number, add a 0 to the beginning  

 For a 5-3-2 digit number, add a 0 as the sixth digit. 

 For a 5-4-1 digit number, add a 0 as the tenth digit. 

 
Enter the Unit Qualifier and the actual metric decimal quantity 
(units) administered to the patient.  If reporting a fraction of a 
unit, use the decimal point.  The Unit Qualifiers are: 
 
 F2 – International Unit 
 GR – Gram 
 ML – Milliliter 
 UN – Unit 

 

 

http://ahca.myflorida.com/
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 D 
(continued) 

Procedures, Services  

or Supplies: CPT/ 

HCPCS Codes and 

Modifiers 

Ambulances and Wheelchair and Stretcher Vans:  In the first 
modifier field, enter both the origin modifier and the destination 
modifier.  The field holds two alpha characters.  Do not enter the 
destination modifier in the second modifier field.  
 
The origin and destination modifier codes are as follows: 
 

  Modifier Description 

  D Diagnostic or therapeutic site other than P or H 

  E Residential, domiciliary, custodial facility 
(nursing home, not a skilled nursing facility) 

  G Hospital-based dialysis facility (hospital or 
hospital-related) 

  H Hospital 

  I Site of transfer (for example, airport or 
helicopter pad) between  
types of ambulance 

  J Non-hospital based dialysis 

  N Skilled nursing facility (SNF) 

  P Physician’s office, which includes HMO non-
hospital facility, clinic, etc. 

  R Residence 

  S Scene of accident or acute event 

  X Intermediate stop at the physician’s office in 
route to hospital (includes HMO non-hospital 
facility, clinic, etc.).  Modifier X can be entered 
only in the second modifier field. 

   
In the second modifier field, enter the following pricing 
modifier(s), if applicable:   

 Modifier QN, when submitting a claim for a negotiated rate; 
and 

 Modifier 76, when the same provider bills the same procedure 
code and origin and destination modifier for the same 
recipient, on the same date of service.  
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 E Diagnosis Pointer  Enter the diagnosis code reference number (pointer) from Item 
Number 21 to relate the date of service and the procedures 
performed to the primary diagnosis.  Enter the reference number in 
the unshaded area left justified in the field.  (Do not enter the ICD-9-
CM number in this item.  It can be entered only in Item 21.) 
 
Enter only one reference number per line item unless instructed 
otherwise in the service-specific Coverage and Limitations 
Handbook.  
 
If more than one diagnosis reference is required by the Medicaid 
service-specific Coverage and Limitations Handbook, you must use a 
comma (,) separator between the diagnosis code pointers. 
 
When multiple services are performed, enter the primary reference 
number for each service (either "1", "2", "3", or "4"). 
 

Ambulance, Wheelchair and Stretcher Vans:  No entry is required. 
 

Home and Community-Based Waiver Services:  No entry is 
required. 
 

Targeted Case Management:  No entry is required. 

24 F Charges 

(Unshaded Area) 

Enter the usual and customary charge for the procedure performed.  
Enter the dollar amount in the unshaded area, right justified in the 
dollar area of the field.  Do not use commas when reporting dollar 
amounts.  Do not enter dollar signs or negative dollar amounts.  
Enter the cent amount in the cent area of the field.  Enter 00 in the 
cents area if the charge is a whole number.  The decimal must be 
included.  For example:  250.00.   
 
This item allows for the entry of six characters to the left of the 
vertical line and two characters to the right of the vertical line.   
 

Assistive Care Services Provider:  For each line used, enter the 
total of the payment rate times the number of days shown on that 
line. 

 



Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, CMS-1500 

July 2008  1-29 

 

How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 G Days or Units 

(Unshaded Area) 

Enter the units of service rendered or number of days that the 
service was rendered for each detail line in the unshaded area.  A 
unit of service is the number of times a procedure is performed.  
When only one procedure is performed, enter a ―1‖ in the item.  If a 
procedure code for consecutive days is billed on one claim line 
using the From—To dates, enter the appropriate number of units in 
item 24G.   
 

Home and Community-Based Waiver Services:  Enter the units 
of service rendered for the procedure code.  If multiple units of the 
same procedure were performed on the same date of service, enter 
the total number of units.  If the date of service covers a span of 
time, i.e., a month, enter the total number of units for that span of 
time. 
 

Targeted Case Management:  Enter the units of service rendered 
for the procedure code.  If multiple units of the same procedure 
were performed on the same date of service, enter the total number 
of units.  If the date of service covers a span of time, i.e., a month, 
enter the total number of units for that span of time. 
 

The definition of unit varies by service.  Please see the service-

specific Coverage and Limitations Handbook for information 

on how to compute a unit of service.  
 
Enter the numbers right justified in the field.  Do not use leading 
zeros. 

24 F  Third Party  

Coverage 

Shaded Area 

Third Party Coverage:  If payment from a primary insurance carrier 
is expected or already received, enter the identifier IP for Individual 
Policy or GP for Group Policy and enter the paid or expected 
amount in the shaded area of Items 24 F and G.   
 
Do not enter payments received from Medicare. 
 
Do enter payments received from Medicaid copayments. 
 
Do not use commas when reporting dollar amounts.  Do not enter 
dollar signs or negative dollar amounts.  Enter 00 if the charge is a 
whole number.  The decimal must be included.  For example:  
250.00.   
 
If no payment was received or if the service was denied, leave the 
item blank and attach a copy of the explanation of benefits (EOB) 
from the insurance carrier that indicates the reason for the denial to 
the claim. 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM 

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 H EPSDT and Family 

Planning Indicator 

(Unshaded Area) 

This item allows for the entry of one character in the unshaded area. 
 
Enter an ―E‖ if the patient was referred for the services as a result of 
a Child Health Check-Up screening.  (Child Health Check-Up was 
formerly named EPSDT.)  If the service is a surgery that was 
referred as a result of a Child Health Check-Up screening, an ―E‖ in 
this item will indicate to the system that prior authorization was not 
required. 

 Child Health Check-Up 

Referral Code Indicator 

If the service is a Child Health Check-Up, enter the referral code 
that identifies the health status of the child:  

 

V Patient Refused Referral/Available Not Used 
Indicator is used when the patient refused a referral.  

U Patient Not Referred/Not Used 
Indicator is used when there are no referrals made. 

2 Under Treatment 
Indicator is used when patient is currently under 
treatment for referred diagnostic or corrective health 
problem. 

T New Services Requested 
Indicator is used for referrals to another provider for 
diagnostic or corrective treatments or scheduled for 
another appointment with check-up provider for 
diagnostic or corrective treatment for at least one health 
problem identified during an initial or periodic check-up 
(not including dental referrals). 

 

  

Family Planning  

Indicator 

 
Enter an ―F‖ if the services relate to a pregnancy or if the services 
were for family planning.   
 
If the service requires a copayment, an ―F‖ in this item will indicate 
that the recipient received a pregnancy-related service or family 
planning, and the copayment will not be deducted from the 
provider’s reimbursement. 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM 

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 H Shaded Area Hospice:  For all recipients in hospice, enter ―H‖ in the shaded area 
of Item 24H.   

24 I ID Qualifier— 

Shaded Area 

Enter the individual rendering (treating) provider’s qualifier code in 
the shaded area of item 24 I.  The rendering provider’s other ID 
number is reported in item 24 J in the shaded area.  Enter the 
rendering provider’s ID number only when it is different from the 
pay-to provider number that is entered in items 33a or 33b.   
 
If entering the rendering provider’s Medicaid provider number, enter 
qualifier code 1D.   
 
If entering the rendering provider’s NPI and the NPI is mapped to a 
taxonomy code that is needed to identify the provider in the Florida 
Medicaid claims processing system, enter qualifier code ZZ and the 
taxonomy code in the shaded area of item 24 J.   

 



Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, CMS-1500 

1-32  July 2008 

 

How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM 

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 J Rendering Provider  

ID # 

 

Treating Provider:  Enter the individual rendering (treating) 
provider’s number in Item 24 J.  Enter the rendering provider’s ID 
number only when it is different from the pay-to provider number 
that is entered in items 33a or 33b.   
 

Entry of NPI on paper claims is optional.  Florida Medicaid 

recommends that you continue to enter Medicaid provider 

numbers on paper claims.  
 
If entering the rendering provider’s NPI and if the rendering 
provider’s NPI is mapped to a taxonomy code that is needed to 
identify the provider in the Florida Medicaid claims processing 
system, enter qualifier code ZZ and the taxonomy code in the 
shaded area of item 24 I and enter the taxonomy code in the 
shaded area of item 24 J.   
 
If more than one treating provider in the group rendered services to 
the same recipient on the same date of service, enter the number 
for the treating provider who actually rendered the service on the 
claim line.   
 

Early Intervention Services:  When the provider number in item 
33 is a group number, enter the individual treating provider’s 
number.  Services rendered by professional and paraprofessional 
staff cannot be billed on the same claim form. 

 

Child Health Check-Up:  When the provider number in item 33 is 
a group number, enter the Child Health Check-Up treating 
provider’s number in 24J.   

 



Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, CMS-1500 

July 2008  1-33 

 

How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM 

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

25 Federal Tax ID Number No entry required. 

26 Patient’s Account 

Number 

The provider may enter a recipient account number so that it will 
appear on the remittance advice.  Any letter or number 
combination up to 10 digits may be entered.  Enter the numbers 
left justified in the field.   

27 Accept Assignment No entry required. 

28 Total Charge Add together all charges in the column under item 24F, and enter 
the total amount in this item in dollars and cents format, i.e., 
250.00. 
 
Enter the number right justified in the dollar area of the field.  Do 
not use commas when reporting dollar amounts.  Negative dollar 
amounts are not allowed.  Do not enter dollar signs.  Enter 00 in 
the cents area if the amount is a whole number.  
 
This field allows for the entry of seven characters to the left of the 
vertical line and two characters to the right of the vertical line.   

29 Amount Paid Enter the amount paid by other health insurance coverage if 
applicable.  This amount must equal the total of the TPL entries in 
shaded area of column 24 F.  The amount must be entered in 
dollar and cents format, including the decimal.  For example:  
250.00.   
 
Enter the number right justified in the dollar area of the field.  Do 
not use commas when reporting dollar amounts.  Negative dollar 
amounts are not allowed.  Do not enter dollar signs.  Enter 00 in 
the cents area if the amount is a whole number.  
 
This field allows for the entry of six characters to the left of the 
vertical line and two characters to the right of the vertical line.   
 
Do not enter prior Medicaid payments here when filing an 
adjustment invoice. 
 
Do not enter Medicare payments here when filing a Medicare and 
Medicaid crossover claim. 
 
Do not enter the Medicaid copayment amount in this item. 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM 

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

30 Balance Due No entry required. 

31 Signature of Physician 

or Supplier Including 

Degrees or Credentials 

and Date 

Sign and date the claim form.  If the provider uses a facsimile 
signature or a signature stamp, the entry must be initialed.  The 
provider is responsible for ensuring that the signature on the claim 
is that of an authorized individual. 
 
The authorized signature certifies that the information entered on 
the claim is in conformance with the conditions on the back of the 
claim form and with all federal and state laws and regulations.  
State laws and regulations include the regulations applicable to the 
Medicaid program, including the Medicaid Provider Handbooks 
issued by AHCA.  Providers are responsible for all claims billed 
using their Medicaid provider identification numbers.  (See 
Electronic Claims Submissions in this chapter for information on 
electronic claim certification.) 
 
―Signature on file‖ may be used only if the provider’s billing agent or 
authorized designee has a written attestation signed by the provider 
that allows the billing agent or authorized designee to file claims on 
the provider’s behalf.  The attestation must be maintained on file at 
the billing agent’s or authorized designee’s office.  The attestation 
must be readily available upon AHCA’s request. 
 
Enter the date that the form was signed in six-digit format 
(MM/DD/YY).  For example, for January 15, 2007, enter 01/15/07.  

32 Service Facility  

Location Information  

Enter the name, address, city, and zip code of the location where 
the services were rendered in the following format: 
 
1st Line – Name 
2nd Line – Address 
3rd Line – City, State and Zip Code plus 4.   
 
Do not use commas, periods, or other punctuation in the address 
(e.g., 123 N Main Street 101 instead of 123 N. Main St., #101).  
Enter a space between the town name and state code; but do not 
include a comma.  When entering a nine-digit zip code, include the 
hyphen.   
 
If services were rendered in the recipient’s home, no entry is 
required.   
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 
  

CLAIM 

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

32a NPI No entry required.  

32b Other ID# No entry required. 

33 Biller Provider Info &  

PH # 

Item 33 identifies the provider who is requesting to be paid.  Enter 
the billing provider’s name, address, zip code and telephone 
number.  Enter the telephone number in the area to the right of the 
item title.  Enter the provider’s name and address information in the 
following format: 
 
1

st
 Line – Name 

2
nd

 Line – Address 
3

rd
 Line – City, State and Zip Code plus 4 

 
Providers must enter the zip code plus 4 in order to be correctly 
identified in the Medicaid claims processing system.   
 
Do not use commas, periods, or other punctuation in the address 
(e.g., 123 N Main Street 101 instead of 123 N. Main St., #101).  
Enter a space between the town name and state code; do not 
include a comma.  When entering a nine-digit zip code, include the 
hyphen.  

33a NPI Entry of NPI on paper claims is optional.  Florida Medicaid 

recommends that you continue to enter Medicaid provider 

numbers on paper claims.  
 
If entering the pay to provider’s NPI, enter it in this field.  If the 
rendering provider’s NPI is mapped to a taxonomy code that is 
needed to identify the provider in the Florida Medicaid claims 
processing system, the rendering provider must enter qualifier code 
ZZ and the taxonomy code in item 33b.   
 
If not entering the NPI, leave blank.   
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 
  

CLAIM 

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

33b Other ID# If entering the pay to provider’s Medicaid provider number, enter it in 
this item preceded by the qualifier code 1D (qualifier code 1D 
stands for Medicaid provider number).  Do not enter a space, 
hyphen, or other separator between the qualifier and Medicaid 
number.  For example:  1D123456789. 
 
If entering the pay to provider’s NPI in item 33a and if the NPI is 
mapped to a taxonomy code that is needed to identify the provider 
in the Florida Medicaid claims processing system, enter qualifier 
code ZZ and the taxonomy code.   
 
If the provider is a group provider, the group number must be 
entered in item 33, and the individual treating provider number must 
be entered in item 24 J for each claim line billed.  

 
Medicaid payment will be made to the provider whose number is 
entered in item 33a or 33b.  That provider number is used to report 
Medicaid payments to the IRS.  Only one provider number can be 
entered in claim item 33a or 33b.   

33a and 

 33b 

Provider Number  
 

Early Intervention Services: Group providers are assigned two 
group provider numbers for billing early intervention services: one 
for services rendered by professional staff and one for services 
rendered by paraprofessional staff.  The provider must bill for 
services rendered by professional and paraprofessional staff on 
separate claim forms using the appropriate group provider number.   
 
The provider’s early intervention services provider number can be 
used only for early intervention services.  If the provider is enrolled 
in another program, such as therapy services, the provider must use 
that service-specific provider number for billing those services.  A 
provider cannot bill for different types of Medicaid services on the 
same claim form. 
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Place of Service Codes (POS) 
   

Code   Description  

   

03  School 

A school facility where a recipient receives a Medicaid service.   

   

   

11  Office 

Location, other than a hospital, skilled nursing facility (SNF), military treatment facility, 
community health center, state or local public health clinic, intermediate care facility 
(ICF), or mobile van where the health professional routinely provides health 
examination, diagnosis and treatment of illness or injury on an ambulatory basis. 

   

   

12  Patient’s Home 

Location, other than a hospital or other facility, where the patient receives care in a 
private residence. 

   

   

13  Assisted Living Facility 

Congregate residential facility with self-contained living units providing assessment of 
each resident’s needs and on-site support 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, with the 
capacity to deliver or arrange for services including some health care and other 
services.   

   

   

14  Group Home 

Congregate residential foster care setting for children and adolescents in state custody 
that provides some social, health care, and educational support services and that 
promotes rehabilitation and reintegration of residents into the community.     

   

   

21  Inpatient Hospital 

A facility, other than psychiatric, which primarily provides diagnostic, therapeutic (both 
surgical and non surgical) and rehabilitation services, by or under the supervision of 
physicians, to patients admitted for a variety of medical conditions. 

   

   

22  Outpatient Hospital 

A portion of a hospital that provides diagnostic, therapeutic (both surgical and non 
surgical), and rehabilitation services to sick or injured persons who do not require 
hospitalization or institutionalization. 
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Place of Service Codes (POS), continued 
   

Code   Description  

   

23  Emergency Room - Hospital 

A portion of a hospital where emergency diagnosis and treatment of illness or injury is 
provided on a 24-hour basis. 

   

   

24  Ambulatory Surgical Center 

A freestanding facility, other than a physician’s office, where surgical and diagnostic 
services are provided on an ambulatory basis. 

   

   

25  Birthing Center 

A facility, other than a hospital’s maternity facilities or a physician’s office, that provides 
a setting for labor, delivery and immediate postpartum care as well as immediate care 
of newborn infants. 

   

   

31  Skilled Nursing Facility 

A facility that primarily provides inpatient skilled nursing care and related services to 
patients who require medical, nursing, or rehabilitative services, but does not provide 
the level of care or treatment available in a hospital. 

   

   

32  Nursing Facility 

A facility that primarily provides residents with skilled nursing care and related services 
for rehabilitation of an injured, disabled, or sick person; or on a regular basis, health-
related care services above the level of custodial care to other than mentally retarded 
individuals. 

   

   

33  Custodial Care Facility 

A facility that provides room, board and other personal assistance services, generally 
on a long-term basis, and which does not include a medical component. 

   

   

34  Hospice 

A facility other than a patient’s home, in which palliative and supportive care for 
terminally ill patients and their families are provided. 
 
Note:  This place of service can only be used when the actual service is performed in a 
hospice facility.  If a hospice patient receives services in a setting other than a hospice 
facility, then the specific location for that service must be used. 
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Place of Service Codes (POS), continued 
   

Code   Description  

   

49  Independent Clinic 

A location, not part of a hospital and not described by any other Place of Service code, 
that is organized and operated to provide preventive, diagnostic, therapeutic, 
rehabilitative, or palliative services to outpatients only.     

   

   

51  Inpatient Psychiatric Facility 

A facility that provides inpatient psychiatric services for the diagnosis and treatment of 
mental illness on a 24-hour basis, by or under the supervision of a physician. 
 
This place of service code is only used for Medicare crossover billing.   

   

   

53  Community Mental Health Center 

A facility that provides comprehensive mental health services on an ambulatory basis 
primarily to individuals residing or employed in a defined area.   

   

   

54  Intermediate Care Facility for the Developmentally Disabled (IFC-DD) 

A facility that primarily provides health-related care and services above the level of 
custodial care to developmentally disabled individuals, but does not provide the level of 
care or treatment available in a hospital or a skilled nursing facility. 

   

   

55  Residential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility 

A facility that provides treatment for substance (alcohol and drug) abuse to live-in 
residents who do not require acute medical care.  Services include individual and group 
therapy and counseling, family counseling, laboratory tests, drugs and supplies, 
psychological testing, and room and board. 
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Place of Service Codes (POS), continued 
   

Code   Description  

   

57  Non-residential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility 

A location that provides treatment for substance (alcohol and drug) abuse on an 
ambulatory basis.  Services include individual and group therapy and counseling, family 
counseling, laboratory tests, drugs and supplies, and psychological testing. 

   

   

62  Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility 

A facility that provides comprehensive rehabilitation services under the supervision of a 
physician to outpatients with physical disabilities. 

   

   

65  End Stage Renal Disease Treatment Facility 

A facility other than a hospital, which provides dialysis treatment, and maintenance or 
training to patients or caregivers. 

   

   

71  State or Local Public Health Clinic 

A facility maintained by either state or local health departments that provides 
ambulatory primary care under the general direction of a physician. 

   

   

72  Rural Health Clinic or Federally Qualified Health Center 

A certified facility located in a rural medically underserved area that provides 
ambulatory primary medical care under the general direction of a physician.  

   

   

81  Independent Laboratory 

A laboratory certified to perform diagnostic or clinical tests independent of an institution 
or a physician’s office. 

   

   

99  Other Unlisted Facility 

Other service facilities not identified above. 
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Illustration 1-3.  Sample of a Completed CMS-1500 Claim Form with MediPass Referral 

and Third Party Payment Billing Using the Medicaid Provider Number.   
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Illustration 1-4.  Sample of a Completed CMS-1500 Claim Form For an Injectable Drug 
with Third Party Payment Billing Using the Provider’s NPI  
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Illustration 1-5.  Sample of a Completed CMS-1500 Claim Form For a Project AIDS Care 
Waiver Service 
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Illustration 1-6.  Sample of a Completed CMS-1500 Claim Form For an Adult Mental 
Health Targeted Case Management Service 
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Claims Submission Checklist 
  

  

Introduction Use the following checklist before submitting a claim to the Medicaid fiscal agent for 
reimbursement. 

  

  

Checklist 
 Is the form typed or printed in black ink?   

 Is the form legible? 

 Were instructions in the handbook followed?  Some items are not self-explanatory 
or may be used for other purposes. 

 Are the provider name and number entered?  

 Is the claim signed and dated?  Unsigned claims will be returned unprocessed. 

 Are attachments required?  Claims cannot be paid without the required 
attachments. 

 Is the MediPass authorization number included in item 17a on the CMS-1500 for 
services that require the MediPass primary care provider’s approval?  Is the 
referring provider identification number included in item 17a for procedure codes 
requiring a referring provider identification number?  Without this number, 
payment will be denied.   

 Is the Prior Authorization number included in item 23 on the CMS-1500 for 
services that require prior authorization from Medicaid?  Without this number, 
payment will be denied.   

 If the P.O. Box Number for submitting the claim correct? 
 
Note:  See Where to Send Claim Forms on the next page for a complete list of 
addresses to submit claims and other forms.   


If your question is not answered in this handbook, call the Medicaid fiscal agent 
Provider Contact Center at 800-289-7799 and select Option 7.  The Provider 
Contact Center is open from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Eastern Time.  

  

  

 



Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, CMS-1500 

1-46  July 2008 

 

Claims Mailing Checklist 
  

  

Introduction The following checklist may be used when mailing claims to the Medicaid fiscal agent for 
reimbursement. 

  

  

Checklist 
 

Enclose only one claim type per envelope, i.e., clean CMS-1500, adjustment 
CMS-1500, or void CMS-1500.  Claims and adjustment requests should be sent 
separately, because they are processed separately at the Medicaid fiscal agent. 

 
The claims envelope should be addressed to the correct P.O. box and 
corresponding nine-digit zip code specific to the claim type being mailed.  Printed 
addresses speed up post office processing. 

 Claims mailed in a large envelope or ―flat‖ should be marked ―First Class‖ and 
paid for as first class postage.  If First Class is not specified, the post office will 
send large envelopes as Third Class mail.  This will delay delivery of claims to the 
Medicaid fiscal agent. 

  

Where to Send Claim Forms 
   

 CLAIM TYPE ADDRESS 

 Original CMS-1500 

Resubmitted CMS-1500 

CMS-1500 Claims 
P.O. Box 7072 
Tallahassee, Florida 32314-7072 

 CMS-1500 Crossover CMS-1500 Crossover Claims 
P.O. Box 7074 
Tallahassee, Florida 32314-7074 

 Adjustments and Voids Adjustments and Voids 
P.O. Box 7080 
Tallahassee, Florida 32314-7080 

 Exceptions to Filing Time Limits Area Medicaid Office  
(See Appendix C in the Florida 
Medicaid Provider General Handbook 
for the address.) 

 Prior Authorization Request Prior Authorizations 
P.O. Box 7090 
Tallahassee, Florida 32314-7090 

 Newborn Claims Newborn Claims (Member 88) 
P.O. Box 7092 
Tallahassee, Florida 32314-7092 

 RPICC Claims 

(Regional Perinatal Intensive Care 

Centers) 

RPICC Claims 
P.O. Box 7084 
Tallahassee, Florida 32314-7084 
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Electronic Claim Submission 
   

   

Introduction  Submitting Medicaid claims via electronic media offers the advantage of speed 
and accuracy in processing.  Providers may submit electronic claims 
themselves or choose a billing agent that offers electronic claim submission 
services.  Billing agents must enroll as Medicaid providers.   

   

   

Benefits  The benefits of electronic claims submission include: 
 

 Increase speed of claims payments; seven days in some cases. 

 Correct data entry errors immediately, avoiding mailing time and costs. 

 Eliminate the cost and inconvenience of claims paperwork. 

 Reduce office space required for storing claim forms, envelopes, etc. 

 Decrease clerical labor costs. 

 Automate the office for a more efficient operation. 
   

   

Free Software and 

Electronic Claims 

Submissions 

Options 

 Providers can upload claims directly to the Medicaid fiscal agent through the 
fiscal agent’s secure Web Portal.  The secure Web Portal provides interactive 
claims processing for near real-time adjudication.   
 
The Medicaid fiscal agent will also provide free PC-based software, called 
Provider Electronic Solutions (PES), to enable providers to submit claims 
electronically on personal computers (PC) in their offices. 
 
The PES software, user manual and technical support is available free of 
charge to Florida Medicaid providers.   
 
Note:  For technical support or more information about obtaining the PES 
software, visit the fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com, 
click on Public Information for Providers, and then on EDI.  It is also available 
by calling the EDI Help Desk at 866-586-0961 or 800-289-7799 and selecting 
Option 3. 

   

   

Format 

Specifications 

 If you have a practice management system, use a billing agent, claims 
clearinghouse, or code your own submission software, the fiscal agent has 
specifications available detailing the electronic formats and the 
communications requirements. 

   

   

How to Participate 

in Electronic 

Claims Submission 

 The fiscal agent’s field representatives will assist providers with installing and 
testing PES software and provide instructions for ongoing claims submission.  
To schedule an appointment with a field representative or for answers to non-
software questions, call the fiscal agent’s Provider Contact Center (PCC) at 
800-289-7799 and select Option 7. 
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Electronic Claim Submission, continued 
   

   

Technical Support  The Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) Support Unit assists providers who 
have questions about electronic claims submission.  The fiscal agent’s EDI 
Help Desk is available to all providers Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. 
to 5:00 p.m. EST at 866-586-0961 or 800-289-7799, select Option 3. 
 
EDI Support will: 
 

 Provide information on available services. 

 Assist in enrolling users for electronic claims submission and report 
retrieval. 

 Process test transmissions. 

 Provide technical assistance on transmission difficulties. 
 
Note:  Information on EDI is available on the fiscal agent’s Web Portal at 
http://mymedicaid-florida.com.  Click on Public Information for Providers, and 
then on EDI.   

   

   

Claim Certification  Because an electronic claim cannot be submitted with a signature, the 
provider’s endorsed signature on the back of the remittance check issued by 
the Medicaid fiscal agent takes the place of a signature on a paper claim form.  
It acknowledges the submission of the claim and the receipt of the payment for 
the claim.  It certifies that the claim is in compliance with the conditions stated 
on the back of the paper claim form and with all federal and state laws. 
 
Any provider who utilizes the electronic funds transfer system is certifying with 
each use of the electronic funds transfer system that the claim(s) for which the 
provider is being paid is in compliance with the provisions found on the back of 
the paper claim form and with all federal and state laws.   
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CHAPTER 2 

CLAIMS PROCESSING  

 

Overview 
   

   

Introduction  Claims for Medicaid reimbursement are processed by the Medicaid fiscal 
agent.  This chapter describes claims processing and gives the provider 
information about remittance advice and how to obtain help with claims 
processing problems. 

   

   

In this Chapter  This chapter contains: 

   

  Topic Page 

  Claims Processing 2-1 

  Remittance Advice (RA) 2-2 

  How to Read the Remittance Advice 2-6 

  Sample Remittance Advice 2-7 

  How to Resubmit a Denied Claim 2-18 

  Resolving an Incorrect Payment 2-19 

  How to File a Void Request on a Paper Claim 2-21 

  Sample Void Request—CMS-1500 Claim Form 2-24 

  How To File an Adjustment Request on a Paper Claim 2-25 

  Sample Adjustment Request—CMS-1500 Claim Form 2-28 

  Identifying Adjustments and Voids on the Remittance Advice 2-29 

  Billing Medicaid When There is a Third Party Liability Discount 
Contract 

2-30 

   

Claims Processing 
   

   

Paper Claim 

Handling 

 When the Medicaid fiscal agent receives a paper claim, it is screened for 
missing information and necessary attachments.  If information or 
documentation is missing, the claim will not be entered into the Florida 
Medicaid Management Information System (FMMIS).  It will be returned to the 
provider with a Return to Provider (RTP) letter that will state the reason the 
claim is being returned.  The provider needs to correct the error, attach any 
missing documentation, and return the claim to the Medicaid fiscal agent for 
processing. 

   

   

Claim Entry  Data entry operators image and key into FMMIS each paper claim that passes 
initial screening.  Electronic claims are loaded by batch into FMMIS by the 
fiscal agent‘s data processing staff. 
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Claims Processing, continued 
   

   

Claim Adjudication  FMMIS analyzes the claim information and determines the status or disposition 
of the claim.  This process is known as claim adjudication. 

   

   

Disposition of 

Claim 

 A claim disposition can be: 
 

 Paid:  payment is approved in accordance with program criteria. 

 In Process:  the claim is put on ―hold‖ so it can be analyzed in more detail 
by the fiscal agent or Medicaid. 

 Denied:  payment cannot be made because the information supplied 
indicates the claim does not meet program criteria, or information 
necessary for payment was either erroneous or missing. 

   

   

Processing Time 

Frames 

 Claims are processed daily.  Payments are made on a weekly basis.  Under 
normal conditions, a claim can be processed from receipt to payment within 7 
to 30 days. 

   

   

Remittance Advice (RA) 
   

   

Description  The remittance advice (RA) displays the disposition of all claims processed 
during the claims cycle for each provider service location.  If a provider has 
more than one service location, a separate remittance advice is delivered each 
week in a paper or electronic format, if the fiscal agent processed any claims or 
put any claims in ―In Process‖ status for that provider.  If the provider receives 
payment by paper check, the paper check is mailed in a separate envelope to 
the ―Pay-To‖ address. 
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Remittance Advice (RA), continued 
   

   

Role of the 

Remittance Advice 

(RA) 

 The remittance advice (RA) plays an important role in communications 
between the provider and Medicaid.  It tells what happened to the claims 
submitted for payment – whether they were paid, denied, in process, or 
adjusted.  It provides a record of transactions and assists the provider in 
resolving errors so that denied claims can be resubmitted. 
 
The remittance advice must be reconciled to the claim in order to determine if 
correct payment was received.  The date on the first line of each page is the 
date the financial cycle began, e.g., Friday.  The issue date is the date the 
check was mailed to the provider or electronic funds transfer (EFT) was sent to 
the bank for transmission.  
 
The remittance advice contains one or more of the following sections, 
depending on the type of claims filed, the disposition of those claims, and any 
new billing or policy announcements. Each section starts on a new page: 

 Remittance Advice Banner Page Message (will be available on every RA) 

 Four Disposition Categories: Paid, Denied, In Process, Adjusted 

 Financial Transactions 

 Third Party Liability (TPL) Section 

 Summary Section (will be available on every RA) 

 EOB Reason Code Description 
   

   

Remittance Advice 

Banner Message 

(CRA-BANN-R) 

 When Medicaid or the fiscal agent discovers billing problems encountered by 
all or select provider types, a remittance advice banner message is printed as 
the first page of the advice.  Suggestions for avoiding problems, explanations 
of policy, and new or changed procedure codes are described.  Training 
sessions are also announced on the remittance advice banner page. 
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Remittance Advice (RA), continued 
   

   

Claim Types with 

Four Disposition 

Categories  

(CRA-XXXX-R) 

 The CMS-1500 remittance advice will report the four disposition categories of 
paid, denied, in process, or adjusted claims: 
 
 CRA-PHPD-R, Paid 
 CRA-PHDN-R, Denied 
 CRA-PHSU-R, In Process 
 CRA-PDAH-R, Adjustments 
 
Details display in sequence order starting with the first detail; no detail numbers 
are shown. Each section totals the amounts for each claim type group and 
disposition category.  
 
Claims will be sorted by recipient name within the disposition, e.g., CMS-1500 - 
Denied.  All claims of the same status for the same recipient will be grouped 
together on the same page unless a page break is required in which case the 
claim will continue on the next page.  
 
All claims in the ―In Process‖ status are reported each week until processed as 
―Paid‖ or ―Denied‖.  If one line on a claim form suspends, then the entire claim 
will be ―In Process‖ until all of the claim lines can be processed.  
 
Adjustment claims begin with a ―5‖ in the Internal Control Number (ICN) and 
include the original claim header information only, followed by the replacement 
claim header and the details being adjusted.  
 
All reasons the provider was not paid the billed amount will be listed for each 
claim header and claim detail where applicable.  Some of these reasons may 
be cutback reasons. 
 
Note:  See Appendix A for the Internal Control Number (ICN) Region Codes.   
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Remittance Advice (RA), continued 
   

   

Financial 

Transactions 

(CRA-TRAN-R) 

 Financial transactions including account receivables, expenditures, and cash 
receipts are shown in this section.  The account receivables are equivalent to 
credit gross adjustments.  The expenditures are equivalent to debit gross 
adjustments. 

   

   

Third Party Liability 

Section  

(CRA-TPLP-R) 

 Third Party Liability (TPL) information for denied claims is shown in this section 
when applicable.  TPL information will be shown for any claims denied for TPL.  
These denied claims will be shown on the claim type pages, and the applicable 
TPL information will be shown for each denied claim on the TPL page. 
 
If the recipient has other insurance coverage, Medicaid payment will be denied 
unless the provider indicates receipt of a third party payment, or attaches a 
denial from the other insurance company, or documentation that the other 
insurance company will not cover the service.  
 
If the recipient has other insurance, the third party carrier information appears 
with the denied claim. 
 
The provider should record other insurance coverage information reported on 
the remittance advice in the recipient‘s file for future use. Remittance advice 
insurance information is specific to the individual recipient. 
 
Note: See Chapter 1 in the Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook for 
information about TPL.  The Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook is 
available on the Medicaid fiscal agent‘s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-
florida.com.  Click on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider 
Support, and then on Provider Handbooks.  
 
Note: A list of third party carrier codes and carrier billing information can be 
obtained from the Medicaid fiscal agent‘s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-
florida.com.  Click on Secure Information for Providers, then on TPL.  The 
listing is also available from the fiscal agent‘s Provider Contact Center (PCC) at 
800-289-7799, Option 7.   

   

   

Summary Section 

(CRA-SUMM-R) 

 The Summary Section is used to denote the total of all claims for the provider‘s 
remittance advice including Claims Data, Earnings Data, and Current 
Deductions.  The total capitation payment is included on the summary page.  
Details for capitation payments are sent separately to the provider by Managed 
Care on the MGD-0002-M Capitation Payment Listing report and the 820 
transaction. 
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Remittance Advice (RA), continued 
   

   

EOB Reason Code 

Description  

(CRA-EOBM-R) 

 The Explanation of Benefits (EOB) Reason Code section contains an 
explanation for all EOB codes and reason codes shown on all previous pages 
of the remittance advice. 

   

   

How to Read the Remittance Advice 
   

   

Introduction  All claims for each provider that are entered in the Florida Medicaid 
Management Information System (FMMIS) during the weekly cycle are listed 
on a remittance advice.  Following are examples of each type of RA and the 
field descriptions.   
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Illustration 2-1.  Sample CMS-1500 Claims Paid 
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Illustration 2-2.  Sample CMS-1500 Claims Denied 

 

 

1 2 3 4 5 7 25 21 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

17 19 20 21 22 23 25 

24 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 



Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, CMS-1500 

July 2008  2-9 

Illustration 2-3.  Sample CMS-1500 Claims in Process 
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Illustration 2-4.  Sample CMS-1500 Claim Adjustments 
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How to Read the Remittance Advice, continued 
  

  

 

Field 

Title ID 

 

FIELD TITLE 

 

FIELD TITLE DESCRIPTION 

1 RA# A unique identifier assigned to the remittance advice. 

2 REPORT A unique identifier for each of the nine claim types reporting claims in any 
of the four disposition categories of paid, denied, in process, or adjusted 
claims. 

3 SERVICE 
DATE 

The date the service was rendered; if multiple dates are billed the first date 
of service is the FROM date and the last date of service is the THRU date. 

4 RECIPIENT 
NAME 

The recipient‘s name as found on the Florida Medicaid eligibility file.  

5 BILLED 
AMOUNT 
(header) 

The total submitted claim charges from the claim. 

6 ALLOWED 
AMOUNT 
(header) 

The computed dollar amount allowable for the claim, arrived by adding up 
the individual detail allowed amounts. 

7 TPL AMOUNT 
(detail) 

The dollar amount paid by sources other than the state Medical Assistance 
Program being billed. If present, this amount is subtracted from the allowed 
amount. 

8 CO-PAY 
AMOUNT 

The dollar amount of recipient responsibility on a claim to be collected by 
the provider at the time the service is rendered. The header co-pay amount 
is arrived at by adding the detail co-pay amounts on all the detail lines from 
the claim, however, the detail co-pay does not display on the RA. 

9 PAID AMOUNT 
(header) 

The computed dollar amount paid for the claim, arrived by adding up the 
individual detail paid amounts. 

10 DATE Date the financial cycle began, e.g. Friday. 

11 PAYEE ID A unique identifier for the billing entity receiving payment or remittance 
activity. Applies to a provider or lien holder. 

12 NPI ID The National Provider ID number that is associated with the provider on the 
remittance advice. 

13 CHECK or EFT 
NUMBER 

If a check was generated, this is the check number corresponding to the 
check that was generated. If the provider is an EFT participant, this is the 
control number of the EFT transaction. 
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How to Read the Remittance Advice, continued 
  

  

 

Field 

Title ID 

 

FIELD TITLE 

 

FIELD TITLE DESCRIPTION 

14 ISSUE DATE The date the payment was issued. 

15 DETAIL EOBS Explanation of Benefits (EOB) codes that apply to the claim detail lines. 
There could be a maximum of twenty EOB codes per detail line. These 
codes explain why a service was denied, payment was reduced, or why the 
claim is in process. At least one code is printed next to each claim line item 
reported on the remittance advice. A translation of these codes is included 
in the EOB Reason Code Section of the remittance advice. 

16 PAID AMOUNT 
(detail) 

The amount paid by Medicaid for the service billed by the provider. 

17 TPL AMOUNT 
(header) 

The computed TPL amount for the claim, arrived by adding up the 
individual detail TPL amounts. 

18 ALLOWED 
AMOUNT 
(detail) 

System calculated allowed amount for the service billed. 

19 BILLED 
AMOUNT 
(detail) 

The detail submitted claim charges from the claim. 

20 RENDERING 
PROVIDER 

The provider treating the patient and may or may not be part of a provider 
group practice. The three digits preceding the provider number will indicate 
if the number is NPI (National Provider Identifier) or MCD (Medicaid). 

21 PREV PAID DT When a claim is denied for duplicate reason(s), the paid date and the 
internal control number of the original paid claim are indicated for 
reference. 

22 REMITTANCE 
TOTALS 

The Summary Section is used to denote the total of all claims for the 
provider‘s remittance advice including Claims Data, Earnings Data, and 
Current Deductions 

23 DTL The number of the detail line that was a duplicate of the detail shown. This 
field is only shown when the claim detail was denied because there was a 
duplicate claim detail. If the entire claim denies, each detail number is not 
identified with this field, instead, the duplicate ICN and date will display in 
the header area of the RA. 

24 UNITS The units of service for the claim line item. This is the units of service for 
which the provider is to be paid. 

25 DUPLICATE 
ICN 

The ICN of the claim that was a duplicate of the claim shown. This field is 
only shown when the claim header or detail was denied because there was 
a duplicate claim header or detail. 

26 MODIFIERS Up to four alpha or numeric 2-digit codes added to the procedure code to 
clarify the services or procedures that are performed on the same calendar 
day. 
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How to Read the Remittance Advice, continued 
  

  

 

Field 

Title ID 

 

FIELD TITLE 

 

FIELD TITLE DESCRIPTION 

27 PROC CD The procedure code for the service billed and up to four modifiers. 

28 PL SERVICE A 2-digit place of service code placed on health care professional claims to 
indicate the setting in which a service was provided. 

29 HEADER 
EOBS 

Explanation of Benefits (EOB) codes that apply to the claim or adjustment 
header. These codes are used to explain how the claim or adjustment was 
processed or priced. There could be a maximum of twenty EOB codes. 
These codes explain why a service was denied, payment was reduced, or 
why the claim is in process. At least one code is printed next to each claim 
header item reported on the remittance advice. A translation of these 
codes is included in the EOB Reason Code Section of the remittance 
advice. 

30 PATIENT 
NUMBER 

The provider assigned patient account number if entered on the claim. This 
field will contain up to 38 characters. 

31 ICN Internal control number, the unique identifying number assigned to each 
claim submitted. The ICN is the primary number used to identify the claim 
in the system. The following explains the components that the 13 digits of 
the ICN represent: 
 
RR=Region Code 
CCJJJ=Year and Julian Date 
BBB=Batch Number 
SSS=Claim Sequence 
 
Note:  See Appendix A for the Internal Control Number (ICN) Region 
Codes. 

32 MEDICAID ID The recipient‘s Medicaid identification number. 

33 ADDRESS The 'Mail To' address of the Payee displayed in the upper left corner of the 
remittance advice. This address could be different from the ‗Home Office‘, 
‗Pay-To‘, or ‗Service Location‘ address. The check is sent to the ‗Pay-To‘ 
address. 

34 ADDITIONAL 
PAYMENT 

The amount paid to the provider, which is the difference between the 
original claims paid and the adjusted claims paid. 

35 NET AMOUNT 
OWED TO 
STATE 

The amount owed by the provider, which is the difference between the 
original claims paid and the adjusted claims paid. 

36 PROVIDER 
REFUND 
AMOUNT 
APPLIED 

The refund amount received from the provider and is listed under each 
applicable ICN. 
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How to Read the Remittance Advice, continued 
  

  

 

Field 

Title ID 

 

FIELD TITLE 

 

FIELD TITLE DESCRIPTION 

37 ADJ RSN The 4-digit adjustment reason code indicating the reason for adjusting the 
original claim. A translation of these codes is included in the EOB Reason 
Code Section of the remittance advice. 

38 DATE SVC 
PERF 

The date the service was rendered. 

39 SURFACE A code used to identify the tooth surface ID. Up to five surface IDs will be 
displayed. 

40 TOOTH A code used to identify the tooth ID. Up to two IDs will be displayed. 

41 *V* Voided claim indicator when the adjustment claim voids the original claim. 

41 *VOID* Voided claim indicator when the adjustment claim voids the original claim. 

42 DISPENSE 
DATE 

The date the pharmacy filled the prescription or provided pharmaceutical 
care. 

44 METRIC QTY Number of metric units of medication dispensed. 

45 NDC National Drug Code: an 11-digit number assigned by the Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA), which uniquely describes a product and its 
packaging. 

46 NDC DESC The description of the drug being dispensed. 

47 RX NO. The prescription number of the drug dispensed. 

48 DUPLICATE 
HSID 

The HSID of the claim that was a duplicate of the claim shown. This field is 
only shown when the claim header or detail was denied because there was 
a duplicate claim header or detail. 

48 HSID Health Service ID (HSID) is a unique number used to identify and track a 
claim processed through the First Health system. 

49 ATTENDING 
PROVIDER 

The provider treating the patient and may or may not be part of a provider 
group practice. The three digits preceding the provider number will indicate 
if the number is NPI (National Provider Identifier) or MCD (Medicaid). 

50 REV CODE The revenue code for the service billed. 
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How to Read the Remittance Advice, continued 
  

  

 

Field 

Title ID 

 

FIELD TITLE 

 

FIELD TITLE DESCRIPTION 

51 LEVEL CARE This is the level of care for Long Term Care situations where a recipient 
may need to be in an institution other than a hospital to receive certain 
services, such as skilled nursing, intermediate care, or developmentally 
disabled rehabilitation. 
1 = Skilled 
2 = Intermediate I 
3 = Intermediate II 
4 = State Mental Health Hospital 
6 through 9 = ICF-DD Levels of Care 
H = AIDS Per Diem 
U = Skilled Fragile Children Under 21 
X = Medicare Part A Coinsurance Payment 

52 DAYS Total number of days included in inpatient or long term care stay. 

53 ADMIT DATE Date of admission on inpatient claim. 

54 MEDICARE 
DEDUCT 
(header) 

The total amount paid by Medicaid on a claim applied towards the 
recipient‘s Medicare deductible. 

55 MEDICARE 
BLOOD 
DEDUCT 

The total amount of money paid towards the blood deductible on a 
Medicare Crossover claim. 

56 MEDICARE 
CO-INS (detail) 

The detail amount that the recipient should pay and is deducted from the 
allowed amount to arrive at the Medicare paid amount. 

57 MEDICARE 
ALLOWED 
AMT (header) 

The total amount allowed by Medicare for all details on the claim. 

58 MEDICARE 
PAID AMOUNT 
(header) 

The total amount paid by Medicare for the services hospitalization stay. 

59 MEDICAID TPL 
AMOUNT 
(header) 

The total payments made by sources outside of the state Medical 
assistance programs. This amount is deducted from the allowed amount to 
arrive at the paid amount.  
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How to Read the Remittance Advice, continued 
  

  

 

Field 

Title ID 

 

FIELD TITLE 

 

FIELD TITLE DESCRIPTION 

60 MEDICAID CO-
PAY AMOUNT 
(header) 

The detail dollar amount of recipient responsibility on a claim that is to be 
collected by the provider at the time the service is rendered.  

61 MEDICAID 
PAID AMOUNT 
(header) 

The total dollar amount that is payable for the services or hospitalization 
stay.  

62 MEDICAID 
BILLED 
AMOUNT 
(header) 

The total dollar amount billed by the provider for the services or 
hospitalization stay.  

63 MEDICAID 
BILLED 
AMOUNT 
(detail) 

The detail dollar amount billed by the provider for the services or 
hospitalization stay.  

64 MEDICAID 
PAID AMOUNT 
(detail) 

The detail dollar amount that is payable for the services or hospitalization 
stay.  

65 MEDICAID CO-
PAY AMOUNT 
(detail) 

The total amount that the recipient should pay and is deducted from the 
Medicare allowed amount to arrive at the Medicare paid amount.  

66 MEDICAID TPL 
AMOUNT 
(detail) 

The detail payment made by sources outside of the state Medical 
assistance programs. This amount is deducted from the allowed amount to 
arrive at the paid amount.  

67 MEDICARE 
PAID (detail) 

The detail amount paid by Medicare for the services or hospitalization 
stay.  

68 MEDICARE 
ALLOWED 
(detail) 

The detail amount allowed by Medicare. 

69 MEDICARE 
CO-INS 
(header) 

The total amount that the recipient should pay and is deducted from the 
Medicare allowed amount to arrive at the Medicare paid amount.  

71 MEDICARE 
DEDUCT 
(detail) 

The amount paid by Medicaid on a detail applied towards the recipient‘s 
Medicare deductible. 
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How to Read the Remittance Advice, continued 
  

  

 

Field 

Title ID 

 

FIELD TITLE 

 

FIELD TITLE DESCRIPTION 

72 FORM On a Medicare Crossover, the value will be ‗Inpatient‘ for Part A 
crossover claims and ‗Outpatient‘ for Part C crossover claims. 

73 PATIENT 
RESPONSIBILITY 

The patient liability amount that the recipient is responsible for paying. 
This amount is subtracted from the allowed amount to arrive at the paid 
amount. 

74 DAILY RATE The per day rate for long term care. 
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How to Resubmit a Denied Claim 
   

   

Instructions  Check the remittance advice before submitting a second request for payment.  
Claims may be resubmitted for one of the following reasons only: 
 

 The claim has not appeared on a remittance advice as paid, denied, or 
suspended for thirty days after it was submitted; or 

 The claim was denied due to incorrect or missing information or lack of a 
required attachment. 

 
Do not resubmit a claim denied because of Medicaid program limitations or 
policy regulations.  Computer edits ensure that it will be denied again.   
 
Resubmitted claims must be original claims, not copies.   

   

   

No Response 

Received 

 If the claim does not appear on a remittance advice within 30 days of the day 
the provider mailed it, the following steps should be taken: 
 

 Check recently received remittance advice dates.  Look for gaps.  A 
remittance advice may have been mailed but lost in transit.  If the provider 
believes this is the case, call the Medicaid fiscal agent, Provider Contact 
Center at 800-289-7799 and select Option 7. 

 If there is not a gap in the dates of remittance advice received, please call 
the Medicaid fiscal agent, Provider Contact Center at 800-289-7799 and 
select Option 7.  A representative will research the claim. 

 If the fiscal agent advises that the claim was never received, please 
resubmit another claim immediately.  See the Resubmission Checklist on 
the following page. 

 
Note:  See Requesting Help in Chapter 2 of the Florida Medicaid Provider 
General Handbook for additional information on obtaining assistance from the 
fiscal agent. 

   

   

Correcting a 

Denied Claim 

 If the claim has denied for incorrect or missing information, correct the errors 
prior to resubmitting the claim. 

   

   

New or 

Photocopied 

Claims 

 A void, adjustment, and AHCA priority exception claim may be resubmitted on 
a legible photocopy.  An AHCA priority exception claim is a claim that AHCA 
sends to the Medicaid fiscal agent for processing.  New claim forms must be 
used for all other types of resubmissions.  Use correction tape to cover wrong 
information, and write the correct information on top of the tape in black ink.  
Attach requested documentation when resubmitting.  Photocopies must 

contain an original signature and date.  Do not use whiteout or highlight areas, 
as they cannot be imaged correctly.  Claims and attachments that cannot be 
clearly imaged will be returned. 
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How to Resubmit a Denied Claim, continued 
   

   

Resubmission 

Checklist 
 Use the following checklist to ensure that resubmittals are completed correctly 

before submitting. 
 

  
 Did you wait thirty days after the original submittal before resubmitting 

a missing claim? 
  

 If using a photocopy of a claim, did you make sure it was legible and 
properly aligned? 

  
 If you chose to fill out a new claim, did you type or print the form in 

black ink?  Are all multi-part copies legible? 
  

 If you have corrected or changed the original claim form, have 
strikeovers been corrected on each copy? (Do not use whiteout.) 

  
 Has the resubmitted claim been signed again and dated? 

  
 Have you included all required attachments and documentation with 

the claim form? 
  

 Is the claim clean of all highlighting and whiteout? 

  
 Do you have the correct P.O. Box Number and corresponding 

nine-digit zip code for mailing the resubmitted claim?  Resubmitted 
claims should be sent to the same P.O. Box as the original claim. 

   Do you have any questions about resubmitted claims that are not 
answered in this handbook?  If so, please contact the Medicaid fiscal 
agent, Provider Contact Center at 800-289-7799 and select Option 7.  

   

   

Resolving an Incorrect Payment 
   

   

Introduction  A provider who receives an incorrect payment for a claim or receives payment 
from a third party after Medicaid has made payment is required to submit an 
adjustment or a void to correct the payment.  

   

   

Adjustment  An adjustment is needed if the correction to the payment would result in a 
partial refund or the claim was underpaid.  Only paid claims can be adjusted. 

   

   

Void  A void is needed if the correction to the payment would result in a complete 
refund of the Medicaid payment to the fiscal agent. 
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Resolving an Incorrect Payment, continued 
   

   

All Claims Are 

Incorrect on the 

Remittance Advice 

 If a provider receives a payment for claims that the provider did not submit, the 
provider refunds the payment only when every claim payment listed on the 
remittance advice was paid to the provider in error.   

If the payment was made by electronic funds transfer, the provider sends the 
Medicaid fiscal agent a check for the refund amount.  Make the check payable 
to either ―Florida Medicaid‖ or ―Agency for Health Care Administration.‖  If the 
incorrect payment was made by check, the provider returns the check to the 
Medicaid fiscal agent.   

For example, none of the recipients listed on the remittance advice are the 
provider‘s patients.  In this situation, return the remittance advice and check 
with a short note of explanation to: 

Florida Medicaid  
P.O. Box 14597 
Tallahassee, Florida 32314-4597 

   

   

Partially Incorrect 

Claims on the 

Remittance Advice 

 If the remittance advice contains some correct payments and some incorrect 
payments, do not return the check to the fiscal agent.  Deposit the check and 
file a void request for each individual claim payment that should be completely 
refunded to Medicaid.  File an adjustment request for each individual claim 
payment that was partially incorrect. 

Voids may be performed electronically. 

   

   

Incorrectly Billed 

or Keyed Claims 

 An adjustment or void request will be processed as a replacement to the 
original, incorrectly paid claim.  All claim items on the request must be 
correctly completed.  An adjustment or void must be for the entire amount, not 
just for remaining unpaid amounts or units. 

For example, if a provider billed for and received payment for 3 units of a 
procedure and should have billed for 5 units, the provider must submit a claim 
for the full 5 units as an adjustment. 

   

   

Adjustments for 

Keying Errors 

 If the claim denial was the result of a keying error, the provider can either: 

 Call the fiscal agent at 800-289-7799, select Option 7, and request that the 
claim be reprocessed; or 

 If one or more lines paid, follow the normal adjustment procedures.   

The provider should check to be sure that a keying error caused the incorrect 
payment by comparing a copy of the originally submitted claim to the 
information on the remittance advice.  In some cases, the claim payment must 
be reduced due to service limitations.  If the maximum allowable amount 
according to the fee schedule was not paid, the remittance advice in the 
Adjustment Reason code column will specify the reason.  All Adjustment 
Reason codes are translated at the end of the remittance advice just after the 
Summary Section. 
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Resolving an Incorrect Payment, continued 
   

   

Third Party 

Recovery After 

Medicaid’s 

Payment 

 If a provider receives payment from a third party after Medicaid paid the claim, 
the provider must submit an adjustment or void request. 
 

 A void is required if another carrier‘s payment was equal to or higher than 
Medicaid‘s maximum allowable amount. 

 An adjustment is required if the other carrier‘s payment was less than the 
Medicaid maximum allowable amount. 

Note:  See Chapter 4 in the Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook for 
information on filing adjustments to Medicare crossover claims.   

   

   

How to File a Void Request on a Paper Claim 
   

   

Requirements for 

Filing a Void 

Request 

 A void request will be processed as a replacement to the original, incorrectly 
paid claim.  When a claim is voided, all the claim lines on the original claim are 
voided and the total payment for the claim is deducted. 
 
There is no time limit on submitting a void. 
 
The provider can submit a void request on the remittance advice, a legible 
photocopy of the original claim, an entirely new claim, or electronically. 

   

   

Voiding Claims on 

the Remittance 

Advice 

 A claim can be voided by photocopying the remittance advice page and in black 
ink circling the claim to be voided.  Write ―void‖ on the side of the remittance 
advice page and briefly explain why the void is requested.  Sign and date the 

remittance advice page in the margin.  Only one claim can be voided per 

copy of the remittance advice.  Additional claim voids require the submittal of 
additional photocopies of the remittance advice.  Each remittance advice page 
can only have one claim circled on it.   

   

   

Partially Incorrect 

Claim Lines on a 

Claim Form 

 If one claim line needs to be deleted from a claim when all other lines paid 
correctly, request an adjustment, not a void.  If the request is marked as a void, 
all the claim lines will be recouped.  To delete one line, in black ink mark the 
request an adjustment; cross out the line to be deleted; and write ―delete‖ to the 
side of the line.  Correct the total claim amount if appropriate.   

   

   

 



Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, CMS-1500 

2-22  July 2008 

 

How to File a Void Request on a Paper Claim, continued 
   

   

Voiding Claims on 

a Paper Claim Form 

 When requesting a void, the provider must:  
 

 Resubmit a photocopy of the original claim or a new claim form; 

 Enter the items listed below; 

 Initial and date the form if it is a photocopy, or sign and date the form if it is 
a new form; and 

 Mail the void request to the fiscal agent for processing at: 
 

Adjustments and Voids 
P.O. Box 7080 
Tallahassee, Florida 32314-7080 

   

   

CMS-1500 FORM ITEM ACTION 

1 Void Enter a ―V‖ for a void.  

 Internal 

Control 

Number 

Enter the most recently paid Internal Control Number (ICN) for the 
incorrectly paid claim.  For a legacy claim that the prior Medicaid fiscal 
agent processed that has a 17-digit Transaction Control Number (TCN), 
enter the TCN.   
 
Enter the ICN or TCN assigned to the paid claim in the upper left corner, 
above the top line of the form.  Be sure to enter all the digits correctly.  
Enter the most recent ICN or TCN for the claim. 
 
Note:  See Appendix A for the Internal Control Number (ICN) Region 
Codes.   

1a Recipient’s 

Medicaid ID 

No. 

If using a new claim form, enter the recipient‘s ten-digit Medicaid ID 
Number. 
 
Note:  See Chapter 3 in the Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook 
for information on Medicaid ID numbers. 

2 Recipient’s 

Name 

If using a new claim form, enter the recipient‘s last name, first name and 
middle initial exactly as it appears on the gold plastic Medicaid ID Card or 
other proof of eligibility. 

31 Authorized 

Signature 

and Title 

If using a new claim form, it must be signed.  A photocopied form must be 
initialed and dated.  The signature must be that of the provider, its 
employees or authorized billing agent.   

31 Billing Date If using a new claim form, it must be dated.  Use the month, day, year 
format:  MM/DD/YY.  Example:  08/21/06 for August 21, 2006. 

33 Biller 

Provider Info 

& PH # 

If using a new claim form, enter the billing provider‘s name, address, zip 
code plus 4, and telephone number.   
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How To File A Void Request on a Paper Claim, continued 
   

   

CMS-1500 FORM ITEM ACTION 

33a NPI If entering the pay to provider‘s NPI, enter it in this field.  If the rendering 
provider‘s NPI is mapped to a taxonomy code that is needed to identify the 
provider in the Florida Medicaid claims processing system, the rendering 
provider must enter qualifier code ZZ and the taxonomy code in item 33b.  
If not entering the NPI, leave blank.   

33b Other ID # If entering the pay to provider‘s Medicaid provider number, enter it in this 
item preceded by the qualifier code 1D (qualifier code 1D stands for 
Medicaid provider number).   
 
If entering the pay to provider‘s NPI in item 33a, and if the NPI is mapped 
to a taxonomy code that is needed to identify the provider in the Florida 
Medicaid claims processing system, enter qualifier code ZZ and the 
taxonomy code.   
 
If the provider is a group provider, the group number must be entered and 
the individual treating provider number must be entered in item 24 J for 
each claim line billed.  

   
  On the following page is a sample void request form.   
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Illustration 2-5.  Sample Void Request—CMS-1500 Claim Form  
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How To File An Adjustment Request on a Paper Claim 
   

   

Requirements for 

Filing an 

Adjustment 

 An adjustment request is processed as a replacement of the original, 
incorrectly paid claim.  The original payment for the claim is completely 

deducted.  All claim items on the request must be correctly completed.  An 

adjustment must be for the entire amount, not just for remaining unpaid 

amounts or units.  If a claim paid at ―0‖ amount, it is considered a ―paid‖ 
claim and must be adjusted.   
 
A legible photocopy of the original claim or an entirely new claim can be used 
when submitting an adjustment.   
 
The provider does not need to send an adjustment request for each claim line 
that paid incorrectly.  All errors can be corrected with one adjustment request. 
Adjustments must be received by the Medicaid fiscal agent within one year of 
the date of payment. 

   

   

Partially Incorrect 

Claim Lines on a 

CMS-1500 Claim 

Form 

 Use the following procedures when some claim lines on a CMS-1500 claim 
form paid correctly, and other lines did not pay correctly.   
 
If some claim lines paid correctly and some lines were denied, do not request 
an adjustment.  Cross out the claim lines that paid correctly, change the total 
amount billed, correct the errors on the lines that were denied, and resubmit 
the claim. 
 
If all the claim lines paid, but some paid incorrectly, request an adjustment.  
Make needed corrections and circle the items to be corrected in black ink.  Do 
not cross out the lines that paid correctly.  Crossed-out lines are treated as 
voids and payment for these lines will be recouped. 
 
If one claim line needs to be deleted from a claim that has other lines that paid 
correctly, request an adjustment, not a void.  If the request is marked as a 
void, all the claim lines will be recouped.  To delete one line, mark the request 
as an adjustment, circle the line to be deleted, and write ―delete‖ to the side of 
the line. 
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How To File An Adjustment Request on a Paper Claim, continued 
   

   

Adjustment 

Instructions 

 When requesting an adjustment, the provider must:  
 

 Resubmit a photocopy of the original claim or a new claim form; 

 Enter the items listed below; 

 Ensure that the items on the adjusted claim match the items on the original 
claim, except for the corrections that are made and circled in black ink; 

 Initial and date the form if it is a photocopy, or sign and date it if it is a new 
form;  

 Attach copies of the documents that were required for the original claim to 
the adjustment request; and 

 Mail the adjustment request to the fiscal agent for processing at: 
 

Adjustments and Voids 
P.O. Box 7080 
Tallahassee, Florida 32314-7080 

   
   

CMS 1500 TITLE ACTION 

1 Adjustment Enter an ―A‖ for an adjustment in the block at the top of the form 

 Internal 

Control 

Number 

Enter the most recently paid Internal Control Number (ICN) for the 
incorrectly paid claim.  For a legacy claim that the prior Medicaid fiscal 
agent processed that has a 17-digit Transaction Control Number (TCN), 
enter the TCN.   
 
On the CMS-1500, enter the ICN or TCN in the upper left corner, above 
the top line of the form.  Be sure to enter all the digits correctly.  Enter the 
most recent paid ICN or TCN for the claim.   
 
Note:  See Appendix A for the Internal Control Number Region Codes.   

1a Recipient’s 

Medicaid ID 

No. 

If using a new claim form, enter the recipient‘s ten-digit Medicaid ID 
Number. 
 
The fiscal agent cannot change the recipient‘s ID number on an 
adjustment.  If the recipient‘s ID number was incorrect on the original 
claim, request a void and resubmit the claim with the correct number after 
the void appears on the remittance Advice.   
 
Note:  See Chapter 3 in the Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook 
for information on Medicaid ID numbers. 

2 Recipient’s 

Name 

If using a new claim form, enter the recipient‘s last name, first name and 
middle initial exactly as it appears on the gold plastic Medicaid ID Card or 
other proof of eligibility. 
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How To File An Adjustment Request on a Paper Claim, continued 
   
 

CMS 1500 TITLE ACTION 

3-29 Patient’s 

Birth Date 

through 

Amount Paid 

Correct any errors or add missing information that caused the incorrect 
payment.  For example, wrong number of units, incorrect billed amount, or 
wrong procedure code.   
 
Circle the corrected information in black ink.   

a. If the error was because the fiscal agent incorrectly keyed the item(s) 
and the claim is correct, no correction is necessary to the original 
claim. However, the provider must circle the item that was incorrect in 
black ink.  (The remittance advice is the record of what was keyed.) 

b. Do not record previous Medicaid payments on the claim form for 
adjustment requests.   

 
The provider may attach a photocopy of the remittance advice to the 
adjustment request, with the incorrectly paid claim(s) circled in black ink.  
This is optional. 

31 Authorized 

Signature 

and Title 

If using a new claim form, it must be signed.  The signature must be that of 
the provider, its employees or authorized billing agent.  A photocopied form 
must be initialed and dated.   

31 Billing Date If using a new claim form, it must be dated.  Use the month, day, year 
format:  MM/DD/YY. 
 
Example:  08/21/08 for August 21, 2008 

33 Biller 

Provider Info 

& PH # 

If using a new claim form, enter the billing provider‘s name, address, zip 
code plus 4, and telephone number.   

33a NPI If entering the pay to provider‘s NPI, enter it in this field.  If the rendering 
provider‘s NPI is mapped to a taxonomy code that is needed to identify the 
provider in the Florida Medicaid claims processing system, the rendering 
provider must enter qualifier code ZZ and the taxonomy code in item 33b.  
If not entering the NPI, leave blank. 

33b Other ID # If entering the pay-to provider‘s Medicaid provider number, enter it in this 
item preceded by the qualifier code 1D (qualifier code 1D stands for 
Medicaid provider number).  . 
 
If entering the pay to provider‘s NPI in item 33a, and if the NPI is mapped 
to a taxonomy code that is needed to identify the provider in the Florida 
Medicaid claims processing system, enter qualifier code ZZ and the 
taxonomy code.   
 
If the provider is a group provider, the group number must be entered and 
the individual treating provider number must be entered in item 24 J for 
each claim line billed.  

  
  On the following page is a sample adjustment request form.   
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Illustration 2-6.  Sample Adjustment Request--CMS-1500 Claim Form  
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Identifying Adjustments and Voids on the Remittance Advice 
   

   

Adjustments on 

the Remittance 

Advice 

 Adjustment requests are printed on the remittance advice as two different 
claim entries. 
 
The incorrectly paid claim is listed exactly as it was when it was originally 
reported.  The Internal control number (ICN) for this entry is the same as the 
original claim.  The original incorrect payment is credited back to Medicaid‘s 
account.  A minus symbol ( - ) appears just to the right of the incorrectly paid 
amount.  A negative number is notated in the format (#######). 
 
The adjusted request is printed directly following the original claim entry.  
Incorrect claim information on the original now shows as corrected.  The 
difference between these two entries in the ―NET‖ amount on the remittance 
advice. 
 
An Adjustment Reason Code (ADJ-R) and the ICN of the claim being adjusted 
are listed following the two claim entries.  Adjustment reason codes are defined 
in the summary section of the remittance advice. 
 
Note:  See Appendix A for the Internal Control Number (ICN) Region Codes.   

   

   

Voids on the RA  Void requests are printed as one claim entry.  The entire claim is displayed and 
the payment amount is returned to Medicaid.  A minus symbol ( - ) appears 
next to the amount.  A negative number is notated in the format (#######). 

   

   

Payment Increase 

or Deduction Due 

to an Adjustment 

 When a claim is adjusted, the net amount of payment is added to or deducted 
from the provider‘s payment for the current claims cycle.  If the adjustment or 
void results in a deduction against a zero or insufficient balance for the current 
claims cycle, the balance will be carried over to the next claims cycle. 

   

   

Adjustment or Void 

Reason Codes 

 An Adjustment Reason Code appears with each adjustment or void shown on 
the remittance advice.  These numeric codes are explained on the remittance 
advice. 
 
Electronically submitted adjustments will always indicate adjustment code ―79.‖ 
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Billing Medicaid When There is a Third Party Liability Discount Contract 
   

   

Benefits Under 

Discounted 

Contracts 

 When the provider enters into a plan with a third party in which the provider 
agrees to accept as full payment an amount less than its customary charges, 
Medicaid will reimburse the claim only to the extent that there remains a patient 
liability under the plan, such as a copayment or deductible.  The third party 
payment plus the Medicaid payment cannot exceed the Medicaid maximum fee 
for the service.   

   

   

Procedures for 

Billing Medicaid 

When there is a 

Discount Contract 

 If the discount contract‘s allowable is less than Medicaid‘s maximum allowable 
fee and there remains a patient liability under the plan, use the following 
procedures to obtain Medicaid reimbursement: 
 
1. Compute the amount of patient responsibility (deductible, coinsurance, 

etc.). 

2. Deduct this amount from the Medicaid rate. 

3. Show the resulting amount as the third party payment in the shaded area 
of Items 24 F.  Enter the identifier IP for Individual Policy or GP for Group 
Policy in the shaded area of item 24 F.   

 
If the Explanation of Benefits (EOB) from the insurance company is not 
itemized, prorate the discount contract‘s allowable, third party liability payment 
and the patient responsibility for each line item. 
 
Following are examples of a claim and EOB.   
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Illustration 2-7.  Example of a CMS-1500 with Contractual Third Party Payment When the 

Contracted Payment Rate is Less Than the Medicaid Maximum Fee   
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Illustration 2-8.  Example of an Explanation of Benefits when the Contracted Payment Rate is Less Than the Medicaid 

Maximum Fee 

 

EXPLANATION OF BENEFITS 
 
Happy Insurance 
121 TPL Street 
Everywhere, FL 99999 

NAME/ID 

  FLORIDA, RESIDENT A. 

PATIENT NO. A1593237 

PARTICIPATING EMPLOYER 

  YUMY SEAFOODS, INC 

GROUP NO.  1919l 

 

DATE:  06/01/03 

    
ABC Doctor 
444 Payment Street 
Anywhere, FL 33333 

   

    
    
DATES OF SERVICE-PROVIDER/SERVICE AMOUNT  

CHARGED 
AMOUNT 
INELIGIBLE 

DISCOUNT AMOUNT 
COVERED 

ENCOUNTER 
       FEE 

DEDUCTIBLE COINSURANCE BENEFIT 

02/28--05/20/03: ABC Doctor  
 Physician 
02/28—05/20/03: ABC Doctor 
 Physician Discount 
 

95.00 
 

40.00 

  
 

40.00 

95.00  5.00 5.00 85.00 

TOTALS 135.00 0.00 40.00 95.00 0.00 5.00 5.00 85.00 

      OTHER COVERAGE 0.00 
      ADJUSTMENTS 0.00 
      AMOUNT OF PAYMENT 85.00 

 

HAPPY INSURANCE 
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Illustration 2-9.  Example of a Pay in Full Service Contract 

 

 
PAY IN FULL SERVICE CONTRACTS 

(PRORATED) 

 

 
TP Payment  = Total TP Payment divided by total DRG/Contract Fee Schedule 

($85.00/135.00=.63) 
  
Patient Responsibility  = Total Patient Responsibility divided by total DRG/Contract Fee  

Schedule ($10.00/135.00=.07) 
  
Contracts Allowable  = Total Contracts Allowable (TP payment plus patient responsibility)  

divided by total DRG/Contract Fee Schedule ($95.00/135.00=.70) 
   
Line 1  DRG/Contract Fee Schedule  $30.00 
 Patient Responsibility .07% $  2.22 
 TP Payment 63% $18.89 
 Contracts Allowable 70% $21.11 
 Medicaid Allowable  $21.00 
 
24F (shaded area)=Since the Contract‘s Allowable is more than Medicaid‘s Allowable, use normal billing 
Procedures ($18.89) 
    
Line 4 DRG/Contract Fee Schedule  $15.00 
 Patient Responsibility 07% $  1.11 
 TP Payment 63% $  9.44 
 Contracts Allowable 70% $10.56 
 Medicaid Allowable  $11.00 
 
24F (shaded area)=An amount subtracted from Medicaid Allowable leaving the Patient‘s Responsibility 
($11.00-1.11=9.89)  (The Contract‘s Allowable is less than Medicaid‘s Allowable) 
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CHAPTER 3 

ADDITIONAL FILING REQUIREMENTS 

 

Overview 
   

   
Introduction  This chapter describes the time limit for submission of a claim, prior 

authorization, out-of-state claims, Medically Needy recipient claims, and other 
special forms. 

   

   
In This Chapter  This chapter contains: 

  Topic Page 

  Prior Authorization Requirements 3-2 

  Medicaid Authorization Request Form 3-9 

  Sample Completed Medicaid Authorization Request Form, PA 01 3-13 

  Checklist for the Medicaid Authorization Request Form 3-14 

  Prior Authorization for Medically Needy Recipients 3-15 

  Prior Authorization for Out-of-State Services 3-17 

  Authorization for Inpatient Hospital Admissions  3-19 

  Authorization for Inpatient Psychiatric and Substance Abuse 
Services 

3-26 

  Authorization for Organ Transplants 3-29 

  Special Billing for Medically Needy Recipients 3-31 

  Out of State Claims 3-35 

  Consent For Sterilization Form 3-36 

  Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Form 3-45 

  Exception to Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Requirement Form 3-49 

  Abortion Certification Form 3-53 

  Florida’s Healthy Start Prenatal Risk Screening Instrument 3-56 
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Prior Authorization Requirements 
   

   
Introduction  In order to be reimbursed by Medicaid, certain services require that providers 

obtain prior authorization of the services’ medical necessity per 59G-1.010 
(166), F.A.C., before the services are performed.   

   

   
Non-Institutional 
Programs with 
Services that 
Require Prior 
Authorization  

 The following non-institutional Medicaid programs require prior authorization 
for certain procedure codes and exceptions to service limitations: 
 

 Advanced Registered Nurse Practitioner 

 Ambulance, Land and Air 

 Chiropractic 

 Community Behavioral Health 

 Dental 

 Durable Medical Equipment 

 Hearing 

 Home Health 

 Independent Laboratory Services 

 Medical Foster Care 

 Optometric 

 Pharmacy 

 Physician 

 Physician Assistant 

 Podiatry 

 Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care Centers (PPECs) 

 Registered Nurse First Assistant 

 Visual 
 
Note:  See the service-specific Coverage and Limitations Handbooks and the 
Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Schedules for services and services 
limitation exceptions that require prior authorization.  The handbooks and 
reimbursement schedules are available on the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web 
Portal at http://mymedicaid-Florida.com.  Click on Public Information for 
Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on Provider Handbooks or Fee 
Schedules.  The handbooks are incorporated by reference in the service-
specific rules in Chapter 59G-4, Medicaid Services, F.A.C.  The Medicaid 
Provider Reimbursement Schedules are incorporated by reference in 59G-
4.002, F.A.C. 

   

   

 

http://floridamedicaid.acs-inc.com/
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Prior Authorization Requirements, continued 
   

   
Hospital Services 
that Require Prior 
Authorization  

 The following hospital services require prior authorization: 
 

 Inpatient admissions for psychiatric and substance abuse. 

 Inpatient admissions for medical, surgical, delivery and rehabilitation 
services, except for the exemptions noted in this chapter. 

 Adult heart, liver, and out-of-state transplants. 

 Referrals to out-of-state facilities. 
 
Note:  See Authorization for Inpatient Hospital Admissions and Prior 
Authorizations for Inpatient Psychiatric and Substance Abuse Services in this 
chapter for the authorization procedures for these services.   

   

   
MediPass Referrals  If the service is covered under MediPass, the provider must obtain a 

MediPass referral in addition to Medicaid prior authorization.   

 

Note:  See Chapter 1 in the Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook for 
information on MediPass. 

   

   
Medicare 
Crossovers 

 Medicare crossover claims do not require prior authorization. 

   

   
Who Submits the 
Request 

 The request for prior authorization must be submitted by the provider who 
plans to furnish a service, except for out-of-state prior authorization. 
 
Note:  See Prior Authorization for Out-of-State Services in this chapter for the 
procedures for out-of-state services. 

   

   
Where To Submit 
Prior Authorization 
Requests 

 Except for the services listed on the following pages, submit paper prior 
authorization requests to: 
 

Florida Medicaid—Prior Authorization 
P.O. Box 7090 
Tallahassee, Florida 32314-7090 
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Prior Authorization Requirements, continued 
   

   
Ambulance Prior 
Authorization 
Requests 

 Ambulance providers obtain authorization from the area Medicaid offices.  
They do not use the Authorization Request Form that is in this chapter.   
 
Note:  See Prior Authorization for Ambulance Services in Chapter 2 in the 
Florida Medicaid Ambulance Transportation Services Coverage and 
Limitations Handbook for authorization instructions.  The handbook is 
available on the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-
Florida.com.  Click on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider 
Support, and then on Provider Handbooks.  It is incorporated by reference in 
59G-4.015, F.A.C. 

   

   
Durable Medical 
Equipment Prior 
Authorization 
Requests  

 Durable Medical Equipment prior authorization requests for the following 
items must be submitted directly to the recipient’s area Medicaid office: 
 

 Modifications and substantial repairs to custom wheelchairs; 

 Non-custom motorized or powered wheelchairs; 

 Power operated vehicles; and 

 Replacement wheelchair components and accessories that are listed on 
the DME fee schedule as requiring prior authorization. 

 
Durable Medical Equipment prior authorization requests for custom manual 
and custom power-operated wheelchairs must be submitted directly to the 
Medicaid headquarters at following address for review: 
 
 Bureau of Medicaid Services 
 DME Prior Authorization 
 2727 Mahan Drive, Mail Stop 20 
 Tallahassee, FL 32308 
 
Durable Medical Equipment prior authorization requests for hospital bed 
procedure codes E0250, E0255 and E0303 and miscellaneous durable 
medical equipment procedure code E1399 must be submitted directly to the 
fiscal agent at: 
 

Florida Medicaid—Prior Authorization 
P.O. Box 7090 

 Tallahassee, Florida 32314-7090 
 
Note:  The area Medicaid offices’ addresses and phone numbers are 
available on AHCA’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com.  Click on Medicaid, 
and then on Area Offices.  They are also in Appendix A of the Florida 
Medicaid Provider General Handbook.  The handbook is available on the 
Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-Florida.com.  Click 
on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on 
Provider Handbooks.  It is incorporated by reference in 59G-5.020, F.A.C.   

   

 

http://mymedicaid-florida.com/
http://mymedicaid-florida.com/
http://ahca.myflorida.com/
http://mymedicaid-florida.com/
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Prior Authorization Requirements, continued 
   
   
Durable Medical 
Equipment Prior 
Authorization 
Requests 
(continued) 

 Note:  The Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supply Services Provider 
Fee Schedules are available on the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at 
http://mymedicaid-Florida.com.  Click on Public Information for Providers, 
then on Provider Support, and then on Fee Schedules.  They are 
incorporated by reference in 59G-4.071, F.A.C.   
 
Note:  See Chapter 2 in the Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supply 
Services Coverage and Limitations Handbook for additional information on 
the services that require authorization.  The handbook is available on the 
Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-Florida.com.  Click 
on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on 
Provider Handbooks.  It is incorporated by reference in 59G-4.070, F.A.C.   

   

   
Organ Transplant 
Authorization 
Requests 

 Medicaid designated organ transplant centers must submit requests for out-
of-state transplants or adult heart and liver transplants to: 
 

Medicaid Transplant Coordinator 
2727 Mahan Drive, Mail Stop 20 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
 

Note:  See Organ and Bone Marrow Transplant Services in Chapter 2 of the 
Florida Medicaid Physician Services Coverage and Limitations Handbook for 
additional instructions.  The handbook is available on the Medicaid fiscal 
agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-Florida.com.  Click on Public 
Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on Provider 
Handbooks.  It is incorporated by reference in 59G-4.230, F.A.C. 
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Prior Authorization Requirements, continued 
   

   
Medical Foster 
Care and 
Prescribed 
Pediatric Extended 
Care Center 
Requests 

 Medical Foster Care and Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care Center prior 
authorization requests are sent directly to the recipient’s area Medicaid office.  
 
Note:  The area Medicaid offices’ addresses and phone numbers are 
available on AHCA’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com.  Click on Medicaid, 
and then on Area Offices.  They are also in Appendix A of the Florida 
Medicaid Provider General Handbook.  The handbook is available on the 
Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-Florida.com.  Click 
on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on 
Provider Handbooks.  It is incorporated by reference in 59G-5.020, F.A.C.   
 
Note:  See Chapter 2 in the Florida Medicaid Medical Foster Care Coverage 
and Limitations Handbook and Chapter 2 in Prescribed Pediatric Extended 
Care Center Services Coverage and Limitations Handbook for additional 
instructions.  The handbooks are available on the Medicaid fiscal agent’s 
Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-Florida.com.  Click on Public Information for 
Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on Provider Handbooks.  The 
Medical Foster Care Coverage and Limitations Handbook is incorporated by 
reference in 59G-4.197, F.A.C.  The Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care 
Center Services Coverage and Limitations Handbook is incorporated by 
reference in 59G-4.260, F.A.C. 

   

   
Pre-certification for 
Home Health 
Services 

 For the home health pre-certification process for visits that exceed the service 
limitations, see Chapter 2 of the Florida Medicaid Home Health Services 
Coverage and Limitations Handbook.  The handbook is available on the 
Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-Florida.com.  Click on 
Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on 
Provider Handbooks.  It is incorporated by reference in 59G-4.130, F.A.C. 

   

   
How Requests Are 
Processed 

 The fiscal agent receives the authorization request and enters it onto the 
Florida Medicaid Management Information System (FMMIS) as a pended 
request.  The Medicaid fiscal agent forwards the request and its attachments 
to Medicaid medical consultants, who review the request for medical 
necessity and approve or deny it.  The prior authorization request may take 
several weeks to process, so a provider should submit the request as soon as 
the need for the service is identified.   
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Prior Authorization Requirements, continued 
   

   
Decision 
Notification 

 The Medicaid fiscal agent or Medicaid contracted authorization authority 
notifies the provider with a letter of approval or denial. 
 
If there is insufficient information to make a decision regarding the prior 
authorization, the provider will be notified to send additional information. 

   

   
Denied Requests  If the prior authorization is denied, the provider who submitted the request is 

notified and a copy of the notification is sent to the recipient stating the 
reason for the denial and giving the recipient notice of the right to appeal the 
decision. 
 
The recipient appeals the decision to the area Medicaid office.  The area 
Medicaid office will forward the request to the Department of Children and 
Families, Office of Appeal Hearings.  Their hearing officers conduct appeal 
hearings for Medicaid recipients for authorization of services.  

   

   
Approved 
Requests 

 Prior authorizations, except for dental, pharmacy and organ and bone marrow 
transplants, are valid for 120 days from the posted date of approval, and can 
be extended upon written request of the provider. 
 
The approval letter contains a prior authorization number for billing and 
reference.  
 
An approved authorization is not a guarantee that Medicaid will reimburse the 
service.  Both the provider and recipient must be eligible on the date of 
service, the service must not have exceeded any applicable service limits, 
and a clean claim must be submitted within the time limit for submitting 
claims. 
 
Note:  See Chapter 1 for information on the time limit for submitting claims.   
 
Note:  See Prior Authorization for Medically Needy Recipients for information 
on a Medically Needy recipient who is not eligible for Medicaid when the prior 
authorization decision is received.   
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Prior Authorization Requirements, continued 
   

   
Submission of a 
Prior Authorization 
Claim for Payment 

 Providers should submit a claim for payment for a prior authorized service 
immediately after the service has been approved and provided. 
 
In order to receive reimbursement for the service, the provider must enter the 
prior authorization number in item 23 on the claim form. 
 
Note:  See Chapter 1 in this handbook for additional information on completing 
the claim form. 

   

   
Extension of the 
Authorization 

 If the Medicaid prior authorized service cannot be furnished within 120 days, 
or one year for organ transplant services, the provider may request an 
extension by writing to the Prior Authorization Unit at the following address: 
 
Bureau of Medicaid Services 
Medicaid Prior Authorization Unit 
2727 Mahan Drive, Mail Stop 20 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
 
The letter must give the medical reason for the extension request beyond the 
original 120 day prior authorization period.  
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Medicaid Authorization Request Form 
   

   
How to Request 
Authorization 

 Providers request prior authorization by submitting a PA 01, Florida Medicaid 
Authorization Request Form, as described below.   

   

   
The PA 01 Request 
Form 

 A prior authorization request must be submitted on the PA 01 Form, 07/08, 
Florida Medicaid Authorization Request, by all providers, except ambulance, 
dentists, and pharmacists, to request prior or post authorization for all prior 
authorized services except inpatient hospital admissions and psychiatric 
admissions.  
 
Note:  PA 01 Form, Florida Medicaid Authorization Request, can be obtained 
from the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-Florida.com.  
Click on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then 
on Forms.  It is incorporated by reference in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 

   

   
Medical 
Documentation 

 Supporting medical documentation that explains the medical necessity of the 
service to be provided or justification of emergency treatment, if prior 
authorization was not obtained, must be attached to the PA 01 form. 
 
Medical documentation includes at a minimum: 
 

 Current history and physical; 

 Surgical and anesthesia risk factors; 

 Laboratory results, if appropriate; 

 Radiology reports, if appropriate; and 

 Any other diagnostic test results to support the medical necessity for the 
medical and surgical services requested. 

 
Note:  See Organ and Bone Marrow Transplant Services in Chapter 2 of the 
Physician Services Coverage and Limitations Handbook for required medical 
documentation for prior authorization for organ transplant services. 

   

   
Form Completion  Any items left incomplete on the PA 01 form will result in the form being 

returned to the requesting provider for completion.  The prior authorization 
request cannot be completed by Medicaid staff or the Medicaid fiscal agent. 
 
Recipient identifiers such as name, date of birth, Medicaid identification 
number must match those of the supporting medical documentation supplied 
with the PA 01 request form  

   

   
Instructions for 
Prior Authorization 
Form Completion 

 A copy of the PA 01 form, step-by-step instructions and a review checklist are 
on the following pages. 
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Illustration 3-1  Sample Medicaid Authorization Request – PA 01   
 

 
Incorporated by reference in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 
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Medicaid Authorization Request Form, continued 
   

TITLE  ACTION 

Provider 
Authorization 
Type 

 Check the type of authorization required under the appropriate provider type.  
Hospital_____________   Physician________________ 
 
Chiropractic providers must mark the prior authorization block under physician, 
check the block marked ―Other,‖ and type ―Chiropractic‖ above the ―Other‖ box. 
 
Do not indicate Post Authorization unless you have already provided the service 
in an emergency situation.  Medical documentation must be attached supporting 
the emergency nature of the service provided and the reason a prior authorization 
could not be obtained prior to rendering the service. 

Post 
Authorization 
Date of Service 

 Complete this block only for a service that requires post authorization.  Enter the 
date the service was rendered in MM/DD/YY format.  (Example:  02/10/06 for 
February 10, 2006) 

 
Community mental health providers cannot obtain post authorization. 

Recip. Number  Enter the recipient’s 10-digit Medicaid identification number.   

 
Do not leave blank.  If you do not know the recipient’s Medicaid identification 
number, enter the recipient’s social security number or card control number from 
the front of the recipient’s Medicaid identification card. 

Last Name  Enter the recipient’s last name exactly as it appears on the Medicaid Identification 
Card or other eligibility document. 

First Name  Enter the recipient’s first name exactly as it appears on the Medicaid Identification 
Card or other eligibility document. 

Date of Birth  Enter the recipient’s birth date in MM/DD/YY format.    (Example: 08/21/88 for 
August 21, 1988.) 

Diagnosis  Enter the complete ICD-9-CM diagnosis code and a description of the diagnosis.   

 
If not entered, the prior authorization will be returned to the requesting provider to 
be completed. 

Procedure  
Code 

 Enter the appropriate procedure code from either of the Fee Schedule Appendix in 
the service-specific Coverage and Limitations Handbook or the Fee Schedules on 
the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-Florida.com.  Click on 
Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on Fee 
Schedules.   

 
If not entered, the prior authorization will be returned to the requesting provider to 
be completed. 
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Medicaid Authorization Request Form, continued 
   

TITLE  ACTION 

Procedure  
Description 

 Enter a description of the operation, procedure, treatment or service for which 
authorization is requested.   
 
Do not leave blank.  You may enter ―see attached medical documentation‖ only if 
attached documentation is supplied at the time of submission.  If left blank, the 
form will be returned for completion. 

 
Note:  See Medical Documentation in this section for more information. 

Quantity  Enter a number to indicate the quantity (units of service) requested, if applicable. 

Explanation of 
Necessity for 
Procedures 

 Enter a specific explanation of the necessity for the procedure.  Attach 
documentation to substantiate medical necessity, such as x-rays, lab reports, 
operative reports, and admission and discharge summaries. 
 
Community mental health providers must attach a copy of a signed and dated 
treatment plan, indicating and justifying the medical need for services in excess of 
the established limits.  The plan must be current, must cover the type of services 
requested, and must state the time period the services are needed.   

Provider Number  Enter the nine-digit Florida Medicaid provider identification number.  Do not enter 
the National Provider Identifier (NPI). 

 
If the requesting provider is not an enrolled Medicaid provider, reimbursement is 
not available to the requesting provider unless he enrolls in the Medicaid program.  
All other providers, such as anesthesiologists, assistant surgeons or ancillary-
enrolled Medicaid providers assisting with the services must request their own prior 
authorization for the service for reimbursement. 

Provider’s 
Signature  
and Date 

 Sign the PA 01 form and enter the date the form was signed. 

Provider Name 
and Address  

 Enter the provider’s name, address and telephone number.   
 
If the prior authorization is submitted for an out-of-state service, provide the name, 
address and telephone number of the out-of-state provider for the service 
requested. 

Contact Name 
and Contact 
Phone Number 

 Enter the name and phone number for the person who Medicaid should contact if 
there are any questions about the prior authorization request.   

Office Use Only  No entry required. 

Completed PA 01 
Request Form 

 A sample of a completed PA 01 form is on the following page. 

 



Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, CMS-1500 

July 2008  3-13 

Illustration 3-2.  Sample Medicaid Authorization Request – PA 01  
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Checklist for the Medicaid Authorization Request Form 
   

   
Introduction  The purpose of this checklist is to provide instructions for completion of the 

PA-01 form, Florida Medicaid Authorization Request.  Providers should check 
each block to make sure that all items are entered correctly.  Proper 
completion of the form will help avoid unnecessary delays in the processing of 
the prior authorization request. 

   

  1. Enter type of authorization required under the appropriate provider type. 

  2. For post authorization, enter date of service.  Complete if an emergency 
service was provided or for retroactive eligibility. 

  3. Enter the recipient’s Medicaid ID number. 

  4. Enter the recipient’s last name. 

  5. Enter the recipient’s first name. 

  6. Enter recipient’s date of birth:  MM/DD/YY. 

  7. Enter the diagnosis from ICD-9-CM diagnosis code book and a 
description of the diagnosis. 

  8. Enter the appropriate procedure code. 

  9. Enter a description of the procedure for which authorization is requested. 

  10. Enter number to indicate quantity (units of service) requested. 

  11. Enter specific explanation referring to the necessity for the procedure.  
Attach supportive summaries if necessary (operative reports, admission 
and discharge dates, lab reports, X-rays, treatment plans).   

  12. Enter Florida Medicaid provider number.  Do not enter the National 
Provider Identifier. 

  13. The attending physician signs and dates the authorization request. 

  14. Enter provider's name and address, contact name, and contact phone 
number. 

  15. OFFICE USE ONLY:  NO ENTRY REQUIRED. 
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Prior Authorization for Medically Needy Recipients 
   

   
Introduction  A Medically Needy recipient is an individual who would qualify for Medicaid 

except that the individual’s income or resources exceed Medicaid’s income or 
resource limits.   
 
On a month-by-month basis, the individual’s medical expenses are subtracted 
from his or her income.  If the remainder falls below Medicaid’s income limits, 
the individual may qualify for Medicaid for the full or partial month, depending 
on the date the medical expenses were incurred.  
 
Note:  For information on an individual recipient’s share of cost, please call the 
Department of Children and Families (DCF) ACCESS number 866-762-2237. 

   

   
Circumstance 
Requiring Prior 
Authorization 

 Because obtaining a decision on a prior authorization request takes more than 
one month, a Medically Needy recipient may not be eligible for Medicaid when 
the prior authorization decision is received.  
 
If the recipient is not eligible and the provider performs the procedure and bills 
the recipient, the recipient’s medical expense may make the recipient eligible 
for the month.  The provider may then be reimbursed by Medicaid for the prior 
authorized procedure.  However, the provider must obtain the prior 
authorization before rendering the service. 
 
In order to ensure that the provider may be reimbursed if the recipient is 
eligible or becomes eligible for Medicaid in the month the procedure is 
rendered, the provider must follow the steps described in the following 
information blocks 

   

   
Medical 
Documentation 

 The provider must complete a PA 01 form, Florida Medicaid Authorization 
Request Form, and attach a cover letter explaining that it is for a Medically 
Needy recipient.  The provider must send a cover letter, the PA 01 form, and 
other documents that support the need for the service, such as treatment 
plans, medical reports, office notes, and test results, to the recipient’s area 
Medicaid office. 
 
The area Medicaid office will review the information for completeness and 
forward it to the headquarters Medicaid office. 
 
Note:  The area Medicaid offices’ addresses and phone numbers are 
available on AHCA’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com.  Click on Medicaid, 
and then on Area Offices.  They are also in Appendix A of the Florida 
Medicaid Provider General Handbook.  The handbook is available on the 
Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-Florida.com.  Click on 
Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on 
Provider Handbooks.  It is incorporated by reference in 59G-5.020, F.A.C.   
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Prior Authorization for Medically Needy Recipients, continued 
   

   
State Medicaid 
Consultant Review 

 A state Medicaid consultant will review the request and approve or deny it.  
Approval of the request is based on the medical necessity of the procedure 
being performed. 
 
Approval by a state Medicaid consultant is not a guarantee of Medicaid 
reimbursement.  The provider and the recipient must be eligible on the date of 
service, and the service must not exceed applicable service limitations.   

   

   
Notification of 
Approval or Denial 

 The headquarters Medicaid office will notify the area Medicaid office by 
telephone of the consultant’s decision.  The area Medicaid office will then 
notify the provider by telephone. 

   

   
Scheduling and 
Billing the 
Procedure 

 Once the procedure is approved, the provider can schedule and perform the 
service and bill the recipient as a private paying patient.  The recipient or 
provider must send the bill to the DCF eligibility specialist to determine if the 
recipient meets his share of cost requirement and is eligible for Medicaid for 
the month in which the service was rendered. 

   

   
Establishing 
Eligibility 

 The eligibility specialist will determine if the recipient is eligible for Medicaid, 
establish the recipient’s dates of eligibility, and ensure that the state’s 
Medicaid computer system is updated. 
 
Once the recipient meets eligibility for the date the service is requested, the 
provider must contact the area Medicaid office.  The area Medicaid office will 
advise the state Medicaid office to issue a prior authorization number. 
 
The state Medicaid office and the Medicaid fiscal agent cannot issue a prior 
authorization number until the recipient has been determined eligible for the 
date of service by DCF. 

   

   
Prior Authorization 
Number 

 Once the recipient has been determined eligible by DCF, the state Medicaid 
office will advise the fiscal agent to send a letter advising the provider that the 
procedure was approved or denied.  
 
A letter advising the provider of approval will contain the prior authorization 
number needed to bill Medicaid. 
 
Note:  See Special Billing for Medically Needy Recipients in this chapter for 
information on billing the service if it was performed on the recipient’s first day 
of eligibility. 

   

   
Time Frame  The prior authorization process takes 4 to 6 weeks.  Medical bills submitted 

by the recipient to the Department of Children and Families in order to meet 
his share of cost must be acted upon by his caseworker within 10 days after 
receipt. 
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Prior Authorization For Out-of-State Services 
   

   
Introduction  A Florida Medicaid primary care or specialist physician may refer a Medicaid 

recipient for out-of-state care to obtain medically necessary services that 
cannot be provided in Florida.  The Florida attending physician must request 
and obtain prior authorization before the recipient receives out-of-state 
services.   
 
This is not the same authorization number as the MediPass primary care 
provider’s authorization number.  A Florida Medicaid physician may not 
authorize out-of-state services; he may only request authorization for the 
services. 
 
If the Florida Medicaid recipient is in Children’s Medical Services, the request 
for out-of-state services must be initiated through Children’s Medical Services.   
 
Out-of-state services may not be post authorized.   
 
Note:  See Chapter 2 in the Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook for 
additional information on out-of-state services. 

   

   
Physician Prior 
Authorization 
Request 

 The Florida Medicaid primary care or specialist physician must initiate the out-
of-state request, unless the recipient is in Children’s Medical Services; 
complete the Medicaid Authorization Request form, PA 01; and provide 
medical documentation to support the out-of-state request and documentation 
indicating that the requested service(s) is not available in Florida. 
 
The Medicaid primary care or specialist physician is a Florida licensed 
physician who diagnosed the illness, disease or infirmity for which the prior 
authorization is being requested from the Medicaid program.  The physician 
can be the recipient’s primary care physician or a specialty physician.   

   

   
Required 
Documentation 

 The physician must attach documentation that justifies the need for the 
service, such as medical history, lab reports, etc., and must also include: 
 

 Name and address of the out-of-state facility, and 

 Name and telephone number of the out-of-state facility’s contact person. 
 
The request cannot be processed without the above information.   

   

   
Where To Submit  The physician must send the request and required documentation to: 

 
Bureau of Medicaid Services 
Medicaid Prior Authorization Unit 
2727 Mahan Drive, Mail Stop 20 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
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Prior Authorization For Out-of-State Services, continued 
   

   
Medicaid Prior 
Authorization Unit 
Responsibility 

 The Medicaid medical consultant will review the out-of-state request and 
approve or deny it.  The decision will normally be rendered within ten business 
days following the receipt of sufficient documentation.  The Prior Authorization 
Unit will notify both the referring and out-of-state providers.  If the request is 
approved, a prior authorization number will be assigned and instructions for 
filing the claim(s) will be mailed to the provider.   

   

   
Out-of-State 
Provider 
Reimbursement  

 Florida Medicaid can reimburse the out-of-state provider in one of the following 
ways: 
 

 The provider’s out-of-state Medicaid rate, if they participate in the 
Medicaid program in their state. 

 The average per diem rate paid by Florida Medicaid to in-state Florida 
general acute care hospitals that is in effect on the date(s) of service.  
Payment is applied per day and is all-inclusive. 

 The average per diem rate paid by Florida Medicaid to in-state Florida 
teaching or specialty hospitals that is in effect on the date(s) of service.  
Payment is applied per day and is all-inclusive. 

 A mutually agreed upon negotiated rate with the out-of-state provider can 
be paid by Florida Medicaid, if that is the option of choice.  The rate is 
negotiated as a percentage of the usual and customary charge.  
Negotiated rates can be made up to but not to exceed 85 percent of the 
usual and customary charge. 

   

   
Filing Claims   Once an out-of-state provider has rendered services associated with the 

approved prior authorization, the out-of-state provider must send the claim(s) 
and a copy of the authorization approval to the Florida Medicaid fiscal agent 
for processing and reimbursement.   
 
Providers who are not currently enrolled will be sent enrollment instructions by 
the fiscal agent once their claims are received.  An out-of-state provider must 
enroll with Florida Medicaid in order to be reimbursed.  Upon completion of the 
enrollment process, appropriate reimbursement will be made.   
 
Note:  See Chapter 1 in this handbook for the addresses to send the claim 
forms.  
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Authorization for Inpatient Hospital Admissions 
   

   
Introduction  Medicaid recipient admissions for medical, surgical, and rehabilitative services 

must be authorized by a peer review organization (PRO).  The purpose of 
authorizing inpatient admissions is to ensure that inpatient services are 
medically necessary in accordance with 59G-1.010 (166), F.A.C.   
 
Certain types of admission, i.e., emergencies, are exempt from prior 
authorization by the PRO; other types require no authorization to be admitted 
to the hospital, but the PRO must authorize the concurrent and continued 
inpatient stays.  These exemptions are listed on the following pages.   
 
Admission for certain recipients is also exempt from the prior authorization by 
the PRO.  The recipient exemptions are listed on the following page.   
 
For recipients who are retroactively Medicaid eligible and already discharged 
from the hospital, the PRO performs a retrospective prepayment review of 
their admission and inpatient stay before Medicaid payment can be made.   

   

   
Treating Provider’s 
Responsibility 

 The recipient’s treating provider is responsible for requesting authorization for 
inpatient hospitalization admission from the PRO.  The hospital may initially 
request authorization from the PRO instead of the treating provider if there is 
a mutual understanding between the provider and the hospital that the 
hospital will assume that responsibility.   
 
If the treating provider is requesting the authorization, it is the treating 
provider’s responsibility to give the PRO the hospital provider’s National 
Provider Identifier that the hospital will use to bill the PRO-approved days to 
Medicaid.  The hospital’s zip code plus 4 or taxonomy must be included with 
the NPI if they were used to register the provider’s NPI with Medicaid.   
 
The provider is also responsible to give the PRO the recipient’s ten-digit 
Medicaid identification number.   
 
The hospital’s claim will be denied if it is submitted to Medicaid with an NPI 
(and zip code plus 4 or taxonomy if applicable) or recipient number that is 
different from the NPI or recipient number that was submitted to the PRO 
when requesting prior authorization.   
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Authorization for Inpatient Hospital Admissions, continued 
   

   
Recipients Exempt 
from Authorization 

 Hospital admissions for the following recipients are exempt from prior 
authorization by the PRO: 
 

 Children and adult recipients who are members of a Medicaid HMO and 
who have not used their 45 days of inpatient coverage in the Medicaid 
fiscal year.  (HMO enrollees, including recipients under 21 years old, are 
limited to 45 days of inpatient hospital care under the HMO plan.  When 
recipients under the age of 21 have exhausted their 45-day coverage 
under the HMO, they become eligible for coverage under fee-for-service.  
See prior authorization requirements for this age group in the information 
block labeled ―Elective Admissions for Recipients under age 21.‖) 

 Recipients in Provider Service Networks (PSNs). 

 Children in the Children Medical Services (CMS) Network.  (Children in 
the CMS Network are also in MediPass.  Their inpatient admissions must 
be authorized by their MediPass primary care providers.) 

 Recipients with any type of Medicare coverage; and 

 Admissions for Child Health Check-Up recipients under 21 years who 
have been screened within one year of an inpatient admission for a 
surgical procedure, and for whom the medically necessary admission 
was the direct result of the Child Health Check-Up screening performed 
by a physician. 

   

   
Types of 
Admission 

 Certain types of admissions to the inpatient hospital setting require 
authorization from the PRO, either prior to admission or once the recipient 
has been admitted.  The types of admission discussed in the following 
sections are: 
 

 Type of admission ―1‖ (Emergency) 

 Type of admission ―2‖ (Urgent) 

 Type of admission ―3‖ (Elective) 

 Type of admission ―4‖ (Newborn) 

 Type of admission ―5‖ (Trauma) 
   

 



Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, CMS-1500 

July 2008  3-21 

 

Authorization for Inpatient Hospital Admissions, continued 
   

   
Emergency or 
Trauma 
Admissions 

 Prior authorization from the PRO is not required to admit a Medicaid recipient 
of any age when the type of admission is an emergency or trauma.   
 
An authorization number is not required for one day emergency or trauma 
cases when the recipient is: 
 

 Admitted and discharged the same day, or 

 Is admitted one day and discharged the next day. 
 
If the recipient remains in the hospital more than one day, the hospital must 
request concurrent review from the PRO within 24 hours of the admission and 
obtain an authorization number to bill the approved days.   

   

   
Urgent Admission  Prior authorization is not required to admit a Medicaid recipient of any age 

when the type of admission is urgent.  Once the recipient is admitted, the 
hospital must request an admission review from the PRO within 24 hours of 
the admission.  An authorization number is required for the hospital to bill all 
approved inpatient days of an urgent admission, whether the stay was one 
day or more. 

   

   
Elective 
Admissions for 
Children Under 21 

 Prior authorization from the PRO is not required to admit a Medicaid recipient 
under the age of 21 when the type of admission is elective, except for a 
gastric bypass or a hysterectomy.  An authorization number is not required for 
a one-day elective admission when the recipient is: 
 

 Under 21 years of age.* 

 Admitted and discharged the same day. 

 Admitted one day and discharged the next day. 
 
*An exception occurs if the child is a member of an HMO and has exhausted 
his 45 days of inpatient coverage in a fiscal year under the HMO.  The child’s 
inpatient admission and continued stay must be authorized by the PRO. 
 
If any recipient under 21 remains in the hospital more than one day, the 
hospital must request a concurrent review from the PRO for days subsequent 
to the first day.  All days approved by the PRO must be billed with an 
authorization number.   
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Authorization for Inpatient Hospital Admissions, continued 
   

   
Admissions for 
Children Who Have 
Exhausted Their 
Medicaid HMO 
Coverage 

 Authorization for inpatient admissions and stays is required for children under 
21 who have exhausted all 45 days of inpatient coverage in a fiscal year 
under a health maintenance organization (HMO) while members of such a 
plan. 
The process of obtaining authorization for this group is the same as for all 
other types of inpatient admissions noted earlier in this chapter. 

   

   
Inpatient Services 
Exempt from 
Authorization 

 The following services are exempt from PRO authorization:   
 

 Single day inpatient treatment of an emergency admission. 

 Same day admission and discharge for a recipient who expires. 

 All inpatient days for Medicaid-eligible newborns whose mothers are not 
Medicaid eligible. 

 
The following services are exempt from PRO authorization, because they are 
prior authorized by other procedures: 
 

 Inpatient psychiatric and substance abuse services.  (See Prior 
Authorization for Inpatient Psychiatric and Substance Abuse Services in 
this chapter for the authorization procedures.) 

 Emergency inpatient services rendered in out-of-state hospitals to Florida 
recipients traveling out of state.  (See Authorization for Out-of-State 
Services in this chapter for out-of-state authorization procedures.) 

 Evaluation and heart transplantation for adult recipients 21 and older.  
(See Prior Authorization Requirements in this chapter for authorization 
procedures.) 

   

   
Elective Admission 
for Adults 21 and 
Over 

 Elective admissions for adult recipients require prior approval by the PRO 
before the recipient can be admitted.   

   

   
Admissions for 
Delivery Services 

 Effective February 1, 2008, all hospital admissions for deliveries of newborns 
must have inpatient authorization.  Claims submitted to Medicaid for 
reimbursement of the delivery event must have a coding combination of at 
least one of the diagnosis and delivery codes listed below: 
 

 Diagnosis codes 630.0—677, and 

 Procedure codes 72.0—74.9, 75.50—75.69. 
 
A prior authorization will be required for the claim to be reimbursed.   
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Authorization for Inpatient Hospital Admissions, continued 
   

   
In-State 
Admissions for 
Transplant 
Services 

 Inpatient admissions of recipients of any age for Medicaid-covered transplant 
services require authorization from the PRO before services can be rendered.    
 
Exceptions are the following organ transplants that must be prior authorized 
by the Medicaid medical consultant for reimbursement.  
 

 Organ transplants reimbursed by global payment methodology: 

 Adult heart, liver, and lung evaluations and transplants; and 

 Pediatric lung evaluations and transplants.   

 Out-of-state transplants and evaluations. 
 
Prior authorization for organ transplants reimbursed by global payment 
methodology must be requested from the Agency for Health Care 
Administration (AHCA), Bureau of Medicaid Services. 
 
Note:  For additional information, see Authorization for Organ Transplant 
Services in this chapter.   

   

   
Admissions for 
Aliens 

 Inpatient admission for non-qualified, non-citizens who are eligible for 
Medicaid under the Emergency Medicaid for Aliens category of assistance 
must be authorized by the PRO, if authorization is required for the type of 
admission.   
 
Medicaid coverage of inpatient services for non-qualified, non-citizens is 
limited to emergencies, newborn delivery services, and dialysis services.   
 
Note:  See Chapter 3 in the Provider General Handbook for additional 
information on Emergency Medicaid for Aliens. 

   

   
Admissions for 
Recipients with 
TPL Coverage 

 Inpatient admissions for recipients with third party liability (TPL) insurance 
coverage require authorization from the PRO when the hospital already knows 
the inpatient services will not be covered or paid by the third party payer, if 
authorization is required for the type of admission.   
 
The process for obtaining authorization is the same as for other types of 
admissions noted earlier in this chapter.   
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Authorization for Inpatient Hospital Admissions, continued 
   

   
Non-Concurrent 
Newborn Inpatient 
Stay 

 The inpatient stay of a newborn who stays in the hospital after his Medicaid 
eligible mother is discharged is referred to as a non-concurrent newborn stay.  
The mother’s discharge date becomes the newborn’s first inpatient day and is 
exempt from authorization from the PRO.  However, authorization is required 
from Day 2 if the newborn stays longer than one day.   

   

   
Individuals with 
Pending Medicaid 
Eligibility and 
Medically Needy 
Recipients 

 In cases of pending Medicaid eligibility for an individual who is in the hospital, 
the hospital must notify the PRO as soon as it is known that the individual 
became Medicaid eligible during the course of the inpatient stay.  The hospital 
must request the PRO to conduct a concurrent review of the stay, beginning 
with the recipient’s first day of Medicaid eligibility while an inpatient.  
 
This procedure also applies to admissions for Medically Needy recipients who 
meet their share of cost during an inpatient hospital stay.   
 
Note:  See Chapter 3 in the Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook for 
a description of the Medically Needy Program.  The Florida Medicaid Provider 
General Handbook is incorporated by reference in 59G-5.020, F.A.C.   

   

   
Authorization for 
Facility Transfers 

 When a recipient is admitted to one facility, and subsequently needs to be 
transferred to another facility, the following procedures for facility to facility 
transfers apply: 
 

 The first hospital to receive the recipient must request authorization from 
the PRO, if authorization is required for the type of admission.  Either the 
provider or the hospital may obtain the authorization from the PRO.  If 
authorization is necessary, an authorization number is required for billing 

 The second hospital receiving the transferred recipient does not need 
PRO authorization to admit the recipient; but within 24 hours of the 
admission, must request an admission review from the PRO, and 
concurrent reviews subsequently, if necessary.  An authorization number 
is required for billing. 
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Authorization for Inpatient Hospital Admissions, continued 
   

   
PRO Prior 
Authorization 
Process 

 To request authorization, the treating provider or hospital must fax an 
admission request to the PRO prior to the admission.  The provider may 
contact the PRO at 866-889-6510 or via the Internet at www.keprosouth.com. 
 
Following the PRO’s approval of the hospital’s or treating provider’s admission 
request, the PRO issues an authorization number to the hospital receiving the 
recipient.  Should the recipient remain in the hospital longer than the number 
of days initially approved by the PRO, the hospital must request concurrent 
review of the subsequent days.   

   

   
Prior Authorization 
Number 

 The PRO issues a ten-digit prior authorization number to the hospital provider 
for each approved admission and continued stay.  Prior authorizations are 
valid for 120 days. 

   

   

PRO Denials and 
Reconsiderations 

 A hospital provider or corresponding treating provider who is dissatisfied with 
a PRO denial of an inpatient admission or stay can request a reconsideration 
of the determination.  This must be requested in accordance with the 
procedures established by the PRO for reconsideration reviews. 
 
If the PRO approves an originally denied admission or stay, the hospital will 
receive an authorization number to bill the inpatient days to Medicaid for 
reimbursement. 

   

   

Retrospective 
Prepayment 
Review 

 Retrospective prepayment review refers to the type of PRO review the 
hospital must request for individuals who were discharged from the hospital 
prior to obtaining Medicaid-eligibility confirmation or are recipients with third 
party liability (TPL) insurance coverage, who were admitted and discharged 
before the hospital knew if the TPL insurer would cover any part of the 
inpatient stay. 
 
The PRO performs a retrospective review of the admission and inpatient stay 
prior to Medicaid payment.  This type of review applies to inpatient services 
for: 
 

 Pending eligibles. 

 Medically Needy recipients. 

 Recipients with third party insurance coverage when the recipient was 
admitted and discharged before the hospital had any knowledge of 
whether the TPL insurer would cover the stay in whole, in part, or not at 
all. 

   

 

http://www.keprosouth.com/
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Authorization for Inpatient Hospital Admissions, continued 
   

   
Where to Go for 
Assistance with 
Authorization 
Issues 

 The PRO may be contacted by phone at 866-889-6510 or on its Website at 
www.keprosouth.com.  The PRO Website also has various types of 
information relevant to the inpatient authorization process. 
 
Information is also available on AHCA’s Website at http://ahca.myflorida.com.  
Click on Medicaid, and then click on Utilization Review. 

   

   

Prior Authorization for Inpatient Psychiatric and Substance Abuse Services  
   

   
Non-Emergency 
Psychiatric and 
Substance Abuse 
Admissions 

 Authorization for non-emergency inpatient psychiatric or substance abuse 
admission must be requested from First Health 24 hours prior to the 
admission.  The telephone number to call for authorization is 800-770-3084. 

   

   
Authorization for 
Inpatient 
Psychiatric and 
Substance Abuse 
Services 

 Inpatient psychiatric and substance abuse services require authorization 
before Medicaid payment can be made.  Prior authorization must be 
requested for any admitting diagnosis in the range of ICD-9-CM codes 290-
314.0 or 648.30 – 648.44.  A physician provider must obtain prior 
authorization for these services for all Medicaid recipients, except for 
recipients who are: 

 

 Enrolled in a Health Maintenance Organization (HMO), or 

 Dually-eligible for Medicare and Medicaid. 
   

   
Emergency 
Psychiatric and 
Substance Abuse 
Admissions 

 Authorization for emergency inpatient psychiatric and substance abuse 
admissions must be requested from First Health within two (2) hours of 
admission.  The telephone number to call for authorization is 800-770-3084. 

   

   
Duration of 
Authorization 

 Hospital inpatient psychiatric and substance abuse admissions are authorized 
for a period not to exceed three (3) days.  If a hospitalization is anticipated to 
exceed three (3) days, the provider must contact First Health 24 hours prior to 
the last approved day and request a continued stay review. 

   

 



Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, CMS-1500 

July 2008  3-27 

 

Prior Authorization for Inpatient Psychiatric and Substance Abuse Services, continued  
   

   
Prior Authorization 
Number 

 First Health issues a ten-digit prior authorization number for each approved 
hospitalization.  There is no prior authorization number required for acute 
care health practitioners providing psychiatric and substance abuse services.  
However, certain requirements may apply to these providers in order for the 
hospital or facility to receive authorizations or continuation of services.  

   

   
Transfer from Non-
Psychiatric Status 
to Psychiatric and 
Substance Abuse 
Status 

 If a recipient is admitted to the hospital for a non-psychiatric diagnosis and 
during the same hospitalization is transferred to the psychiatric unit for 
treatment of psychiatric or substance abuse diagnoses, the recipient must be 
discharged from the non-psychiatric admission and re-admitted for psychiatric 
or substance abuse treatment.  The psychiatric admission must be prior 
authorized by First Health. 

 

Two separate admissions are considered in this case.  The claims for the first 
admission are considered medical in nature and follow the guidelines of all 
other medical inpatient authorizations.  The second portion of the hospital 
stay is considered a psychiatric admission authorized by First Health. 

 

Note:  See Authorization for Inpatient Hospital Admissions in this chapter for 
more information on the prior authorization process for medical admissions. 

   

   
Alcohol or Drug 
Detoxification 
Services 

 Inpatient alcohol or drug detoxification services are considered medical 
services and not psychiatric services.  Inpatient admissions for such services 
are authorized by the peer review organization (PRO) contracted for medical 
inpatient services.  First Health is not responsible for such services.  An 
authorization must be obtained from the PRO for these inpatient admissions. 

 

Note:  See Authorization for Inpatient Hospital Admissions in this chapter for 
more information on the prior authorization process for medical admissions. 
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Prior Authorization for Inpatient Psychiatric and Substance Abuse Services, continued  
   

   
Psychiatric Patient 
in Medical Bed in 
Facility with CON 
for Inpatient 
Psychiatric 
Services 

 When a recipient with a psychiatric admitting diagnosis of 290-314.9 or 648.30-
648.44 is placed in a medical unit within a hospital that has a Certificate of 
Need (CON) for inpatient psychiatric services, both the psychiatric PRO and 
the medical PRO will each have to authorize a portion of the inpatient stay.  
The authorization procedure is as follows: 
 

 The hospital must request the medical PRO review the case from 
admission to the point of medical stability or up to the point of transfer to 
the care of a psychiatrist.  This portion of the stay is billed with a medical 
PRO authorization number.  Only the days involving medical PRO 
authorization are reported on this claim. 

 At the point of transfer from medical care to psychiatric treatment by a 
psychiatrist, the hospital must discharge the recipient from medical care, 
readmit for psychiatric care, and request authorization from the psychiatric 
PRO for the psychiatric stay.  This portion of the stay is billed with the 
psychiatric PRO authorization number.  Only the days involving the 
psychiatric PRO authorization are reported on this claim. 

 
When all psychiatric beds within a hospital are occupied and there are no 
psychiatric beds available in other vicinity hospitals, and the only resort for the 
hospital is to place the recipient in a medical bed, the hospital must inform the 
psychiatric PRO when requesting authorization that all efforts to place the 
recipient in a psychiatric bed have been exhausted. 

   

   
PRO Denials and 
Reconsiderations 

 A hospital provider who is dissatisfied with a psychiatric PRO denial can 
request a reconsideration of the determination.  This must be requested in 
accordance with the procedures established by the PRO for reconsideration 
reviews. 
 
If the psychiatric PRO approves an originally denied admission or stay, the 
hospital will receive an authorization number to bill the inpatient days to 
Medicaid for reimbursement. 

   

   
Where to Go for 
Assistance with 
Authorization 
Issues 

 The psychiatric PRO may be contacted by phone at 800-770-3084.  Additional 
information on First Health may be found at http://florida.fhsc.com.  Information 
is also available on AHCA’s Website at http://ahca.myflorida.com.  Click on 
Medicaid, and then click on Utilization Review. 

   

 

http://www.florida.fhsc.com/
http://ahca.myflorida.com/
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Authorization for Organ Transplants  
   

   
Introduction  The peer review organization (PRO) is responsible for the authorization of all 

transplant services.  Exceptions are: 
 

 Organ transplants reimbursed by global payment methodology: 

 Adult heart, liver, and lung evaluations and transplants; and 

 Pediatric lung evaluations and transplants.   

 Out-of-state transplants and evaluations. 
 
Prior authorization for organ transplants reimbursed by global payment 
methodology and for out-of-state transplants must be requested from the 
Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA), Bureau of Medicaid Services.  
The transplant physician requests the authorization from Medicaid and obtains 
an authorization number that is shared with the hospital provider for billing 
purposes.  Authorizations for organ transplants are valid for 365 days.   

   

   
Consultations for 
Globally 
Reimbursed 
Transplants 

 Consultations by a transplant specialist at an AHCA-designated transplant 
center must be completed prior to the submission of the prior authorization 
request for the comprehensive heart, liver, or lung transplant evaluation.  A 
copy of the consultation must be attached to the prior authorization request 
with documentation stating the patient qualifies for a heart, liver, or lung 
transplant evaluation.  

   

   
Adult Heart, Liver, 
and Lung and 
Pediatric Lung 
Transplant 
Evaluation 

 The comprehensive evaluation must be performed at an AHCA-designated 
heart, liver, or lung transplant facility.  The comprehensive evaluation is 
completed by the AHCA-designated facility’s transplant team for determination 
of candidacy for a transplant surgical procedure.   
 
The comprehensive transplant evaluation may be performed in either the 
inpatient hospital setting, if the recipient requires hospitalization, or outpatient 
hospital setting.  Inpatient evaluations are not permitted solely for the 
convenience of the physician or the recipient.  
 
Reimbursement for the comprehensive transplant evaluation is not available 
until all final results of the evaluation are made available to the Medicaid 
medical consultant and the recipient is either approved and listed with the 
United Network of Organ Sharing (UNOS) or is determined a non-candidate.   
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Authorization for Organ Transplants, continued 
   

   
Adult Heart, Liver, 
and Lung, and 
Pediatric Lung 
Transplant Surgery 

 If approved, accepted, and listed with UNOS, the AHCA-designated center 
must notify Medicaid headquarters.  A copy of the following documents must 
be forwarded to the transplant coordinator for global reimbursement: 
 

 A complete copy of the comprehensive transplant evaluation;  

 UNOS listing date and status; and 

 Completed prior authorization requesting authorization for transplant 
surgical services. 

   

   
Where To Submit 
Prior Authorization 
Requests 

 Submit all prior authorization requests for organ and bone marrow transplants 
to: 
 
Agency for Health Care Administration 
ATTN: Transplant Coordinator 
2727 Mahan Drive, Mail Stop 20 
Tallahassee, Florida  32308 
 
No facsimile prior authorizations are accepted. 

   

   
Authorization for 
Out-of-State 
Transplant 
Services 

 The Bureau of Medicaid Services authorizes out-of-state evaluations and 
transplants prior to an out-of-state referral.  Out-of-state transplant referrals 
are approved only when the recipient has a special medical condition requiring 
the more sophisticated treatment offered by a particular out-of-state transplant 
center, or when there is the lack of a facility in Florida to perform the transplant 
procedure. 
 
The transplant physician at the AHCA-designated transplant center in Florida 
must initiate the authorization request for the out-of-state transplant referral.  
The request is sent to the above address. 
 
An authorization number is issued for an approved out-of-state transplant 
request.  The out-of-state hospital utilizes the authorization number to bill 
Medicaid for the transplant service(s) rendered. 
 
Note:  See Chapter 3 in the Florida Medicaid Hospital Coverage and 
Limitations Handbook for the method of reimbursement for out-of-state 
services.  The handbook is available on the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal 
at http://mymedicaid-Florida.com.  Click on Public Information for Providers, 
then on Provider Support, and then on Provider Handbooks.  It is incorporated 
by reference in 59G-4.160, F.A.C.   

   

http://mymedicaid-florida.com/
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Special Billing For Medically Needy Recipients 
   

   
Introduction  A Medically Needy recipient is an individual who would qualify for Medicaid, 

except that the individual’s income or resources exceed Medicaid’s income or 
resource limits.  On a month-by-month basis, the individual’s medical 
expenses are subtracted from his or her income.  If the remainder falls below 
Medicaid’s income limits, the individual may qualify for Medicaid for the month 
or for part of the month.  The amount of expenses that must be deducted from 
the individual’s income to make him or her eligible for Medicaid is called a 
―share of cost.‖ 

   

   
Split Billing and 
CF-ES Form 2902 

 If a recipient incurred medical expenses from multiple providers on the date 
he met his share of cost (first day of eligibility), any medical expenses from a 
single provider that were used in full to meet the share of cost are not eligible 
for Medicaid reimbursement.  Any expenses from a single provider that were 
not used in full to meet the share of cost are eligible for reimbursement.  This 
process, known as ―split billing,‖ is actually split-day billing—no individual 
claims are split and no claims from a single source are split.  This process 
occurs infrequently. 
 
If not all of the recipient’s medical expenses incurred on the first day of 
eligibility are eligible for Medicaid reimbursement, the MEVS split bill indicator 
will be ―Y.‖  The public assistance specialist will mail a pink copy of the 
Medically Needy Billing Authorization, CF-ES Form 2902, June 2003, to the 
providers whose expenses are eligible for reimbursement.  Providers must 
submit the CF-ES Form 2902 with their claims so the Medicaid fiscal agent 
will know that the claims are eligible for reimbursement.   
 
If the MEVS split bill indicator is ―N,‖ then all the recipient’s expenses incurred 
on the first day of eligibility are eligible for reimbursement and a CF-ES Form 
2902 is not required.  
 
Note:  The Medically Needy Billing Authorization, CF-ES Form 2902, June 
2003, is incorporated by reference in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 

   

   
Receiving an 
CF-ES Form 2902 

 When a provider receives a pink copy of a CF-ES Form 2902, the provider 
must check the bottom right-hand corner of the form, under the caption 
―Period of Eligibility,‖ and make sure that the dates of service on the claim fall 
within the recipient’s period of eligibility. 
 
If the service was performed on the first day of eligibility indicated on the  
CF-ES Form 2902, the form must be submitted with the claim.  If the service 
dates are after the first day of eligibility, the form does not need to be 
submitted with the claim.  
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Special Billing For Medically Needy Recipients, continued 
   

   
Instructions for 
Submitting a  
CF-ES Form 2902 

 If one or more services were provided on the first day of eligibility, follow the 
instructions below. 
 

 Attach the pink copy of the CF-ES Form 2902 to the claim being sent to 
the Medicaid fiscal agent if appropriate as described above.   

 The provider should make a photocopy of the pink copy for the office 
record. 

 If a claim is for a Medically Needy recipient and was originally filed with a 
pink CF-ES Form 2902 and must be resubmitted or adjusted, a photocopy 
of the CF-ES 2902 must accompany the claim resubmission or 
adjustment. 

 When submitting a photocopy of CF-ES Form 2902, the provider must 
enter the internal control number (ICN) of the previous claim on the 
photocopy of the CF-ES Form 2902, in the box labeled ―For Provider Use 
Only‖ in the upper right corner of the CF-ES Form 2902.  The photocopy 
will be rejected if the provider does not enter the previous claim’s ICN on 
the form.   

 
Note:  See Chapter 2 in this handbook for information on the ICN and the 
remittance voucher.   
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Illustration 3-3 CF-ES Form 2902 
 

 
Incorporated by reference in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 
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Special Billing For Medically Needy Recipients, continued 
  

  
Explaining The 
Form 

The preceding illustration corresponds to the following explanations. 

  

  

ITEM  TITLE WHAT ITEM MEANS 

Upper  
Left 

Provider’s Address The provider’s name and address.  If the provider receives a 
form addressed to another provider, he must not use it.  It 
must be returned to the sender. 

Upper  
Right 

For Provider Use Only 
(Enter Transaction 
Control Number) 

If the first claim for services was denied, use a copy of the 
original pink form and enter the first claim’s transaction control 
number in this item.  This item does not need to be completed 
on original pink forms. 

Bottom Left Eligible Individual The name of the recipient eligible for the Medically Needy 
Program. 

Bottom Center Medicaid Identification  
Number  
(Medicaid ID #) 

The 10-digit Medicaid identification number for the recipient 
listed in the ―Eligible Individual.‖ 

Bottom  
Right 

Period of Eligibility The date Medicaid coverage begins and ends for the recipient.  
Medicaid coverage is through the ―Last Day‖ shown in this 
item. 
 
The form only needs to be attached to a claim for services 
given to the recipient on the ―First Day‖ shown on the form. 
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Out-Of-State Claims 
   

   
Covered Services  Florida Medicaid will reimburse out-of-state services under the following 

circumstances: 
 

 An emergency arising from an accident or illness that occurred while the 
recipient is out of state; 

 The recipient’s health will be endangered if the care and services are 
postponed until returning to Florida;  

 The child is a non Title IV-E Florida foster or adoption subsidy child living 
out of state and is covered under the Florida Medicaid program; or 

 Florida Medicaid determines, on the basis of medical advice, that the 
needed medical services or necessary supplementary resources are more 
readily available in the other state and prior authorizes the out-of-state 
services.   

 
Note:  Providers located in Georgia or Alabama who regularly provide services 
to Medicaid recipients may enroll as in-state providers.  See Chapter 2 in the 
Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook for additional information on 
providers located in Georgia or Alabama. 

   

   
Claims for 
Emergency 
Treatment 

 Documentation justifying the emergency must be submitted with the claim to 
the Florida Medicaid fiscal agent for payment.  If the out-of-state provider is 
not already enrolled when a claim is submitted, the fiscal agent will send the 
provider enrollment materials. 

   

   
Claims for Foster 
Care and Adoption 
Subsidy Children 

 An out-of-state provider submits the claim according to the instructions in this 
handbook for filing the claim. 
 
Note:  See Chapter 1 in this handbook for information on filing a claim. 
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Consent For Sterilization Form 
  

  

Introduction Federal regulations require both male and female recipients to give written 
consent prior to sterilization procedures being performed.  To meet this 
requirement, the provider must submit with the claim a Consent For Sterilization 
Form, HHS-687 (11/06) that the recipient has signed. 
 
A copy of the Consent For Sterilization Form and instructions on how to 
complete it are on the following pages. 
 
Note:  English and Spanish versions of the Consent For Sterilization Form can 
be obtained from the federal Department of Health and Human Services’ 
website at http://www.hhs.gov/forms.  The forms can also be obtained from the 
Medicaid fiscal agent by calling 800-289-and selecting Option 7 or downloading 
the forms from the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-
Florida.com.  Click on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider 
Support, and then on Forms.  The forms are incorporated by reference in 59G-
4.001.   
 
Note:  See Surgery in Chapter 2 of the service-specific Coverage and 
Limitations Handbook for additional information on sterilizations.   

  
  

Consent Time  

Limits 

The waiting period between obtaining the recipient’s written consent and the 
sterilization procedure must be at least 30 days, but no more than 180 days. 

  
  

Premature Delivery In the event of premature delivery, the recipient’s written consent must have 
been completed and signed at least: 
 

 30 days prior to the expected date of delivery, and  

 72 hours prior to the sterilization. 
  
  

Abdominal Surgery In the event of emergency abdominal surgery, the recipient’s written consent 
must have been completed and signed at least 72 hours prior to the sterilization 
procedure. 

  

  

Non-Medicaid 

Covered Sterilization 

A Consent for Sterilization form is not required when a non-covered sterilization 
procedure is performed in conjunction with a Medicaid-covered child delivery 
(normal or Cesarean section).  The non-covered sterilization must not lengthen 
the inpatient stay for normal and Cesarean section deliveries.   
 
When billing for a delivery when the mother received a non-covered sterilization, 
all code references to a sterilization procedure must be deleted from the claim 
so it can be processed without a sterilization consent form.   

  

http://www.hhs.gov/forms
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Consent For Sterilization Form, continued 
  

  

Form Completion 

Requirements 

All blanks on the Consent For Sterilization Form must be completed and signed 
and dated on the same date by the recipient, the interpreter if one is used, and 
the person who obtained the consent. 
 
The date of the sterilization procedure in the physician’s statement on the 
Consent For Sterilization form must be identical to the date of service on the 
claim form.  The physician who performed the sterilization must sign and date 
the Consent For Sterilization form on or after the date that the sterilization 
procedure was performed. 

  
  

Form Processing 

Requirements 

The Consent For Sterilization Form must be submitted with every claim 
submitted for Medicaid reimbursement for sterilization procedures. 

  
  

Correcting Items on 

the Form 

Any item on the form may be corrected except for the signatures of the patient, 
the person who obtained consent, the interpreter, and the date(s) signed.  

  
  

Consent For 

Sterilization Form 

Instructions and 

Samples 

A copy of the Consent For Sterilization form with step-by-step instructions and a 
sample-completed form are on the following pages.   
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Illustration 3-4  Consent For Sterilization Form (Front Side) 
 

 

Incorporated by reference in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 
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Illustration 3-4.1  Consent For Sterilization Form (Back Side) 

 

Incorporated by Reference in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 
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Illustration 3-5  Spanish Consent For Sterilization Form (Front Side) 
 

 

Incorporated by reference in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 
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Illustration 3-5.1  Spanish Consent For Sterilization Form (Back Side) 
 

 

Incorporated by reference in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 
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Consent For Sterilization Form, continued 
  

  

Completing The 

Consent For 

Sterilization Form 

Use the following instructions to complete the Consent For Sterilization Form. 

  

  

CONSENT TO STERILIZATION 

 Enter the name of the physician or the name of the clinic from which the recipient received 
sterilization information (no abbreviations). 

 Enter the type of operation (no abbreviations). 

 Enter the recipient’s date of birth (MM/DD/YY). 

 Enter the recipient’s name.  The recipient’s name should be the same in each section of the 
form. 

 Enter the name of the physician performing the surgery. 

 Enter the type of operation (no abbreviations), the same as in #2 above. 

 The recipient to be sterilized signs here. 

 The recipient dates signature here. 

 Check one box appropriate for recipient.  This item is requested but NOT required. 

 

INTERPRETER’S STATEMENT 

 Enter the name of the language the information was translated to, including sign language. 

 Interpreter signs name here. 

 Interpreter dates signature here. 

 

STATEMENT OF PERSON OBTAINING CONSENT  

 Enter the recipient’s name.  

 Enter the type of operation again (no abbreviations).  This must be the same as the type of 
operation that is listed under Consent to Sterilization.   

 The person obtaining consent signs here. 

 The person obtaining consent dates his signature here.  This must be the same date as the 
date that is listed under Consent to Sterilization.   

 The person obtaining consent enters the complete name of the facility or office where that 
person is employed.  If there is no facility name, enter “Office of Dr. _______.” 

 The person obtaining consent enters the complete physical address of facility above.  
Address must be complete, including state and zip code.  
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Consent For Sterilization Form, continued 
  

  

 

PHYSICIAN’S STATEMENT 

 Enter the recipient’s name.  

 Enter the date of sterilization operation. 

 Enter type of operation again (no abbreviation).  This must be the same as the type of 
operation that is listed under Consent to Sterilization.   

 Cross out the paragraph that does not apply to the recipient, either (1) or (2).  If (2) applies, 
check the appropriate boxes. 
 
If the Premature Delivery box is checked, write in the expected date of delivery in the 
following box.  If emergency abdominal surgery is checked, describe circumstances here. 

 Physician who performed sterilization signs here. 

 Physician dates his signature here. (A date prior to surgery is invalid.) 

 



Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, CMS-1500 

3-44  July 2008 

Illustration 3-6  Sample Completed Consent For Sterilization Form 
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Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Form 
  

  

Introduction Federal regulations require that a recipient or her representative be informed 
verbally and in writing prior to a hysterectomy that the operation will make her 
permanently incapable of reproducing.  Federal regulations further require that 
the recipient or her representative sign a written acknowledgment of receipt of 
this information. 
 
If a recipient was not eligible for Medicaid on the date the hysterectomy was 
performed but becomes retroactively eligible, the provider must have either 
obtained a Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Form, HAF 07/1999, or a consent 
form that includes the same information as the Hysterectomy Acknowledgment 
Form in order to be reimbursed by Medicaid.  If the provider did not obtain a 
Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Form or a consent form that contains the 
same information, Medicaid cannot reimburse for the service.   
 
A copy of the Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Form and instructions on how to 
complete it are on the following pages. 
 
Note:  Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Forms can be obtained from the 
Medicaid fiscal agent by calling 800-289-and selecting Option 7.  The form may 
also be downloaded from the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at 
http://mymedicaid-Florida.com.  Click on Public Information for Providers, then 
on Provider Support, and then on Forms.  The Hysterectomy Acknowledgment 
Form is incorporated by reference in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 

  
  

Form Completion 

Requirements 

All blanks on the Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Form must be completed. 

  
  

Form Processing 

Requirements 

The acknowledgment form must be submitted with every physician and 
hospital claim submitted for Medicaid reimbursement, unless the recipient 
meets the requirements of the Exception to Hysterectomy Acknowledgment 
Requirement Form.   
 
Note:  See Exception To Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Requirement Form 
for information on when a hysterectomy may be performed without the 
recipient’s prior acknowledgment.  
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Illustration 3-7  Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Form 
 

 

Incorporated by reference in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 
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Incorporated by reference in 59G-5.020, F.A.C. 

Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Form, continued 
  

  

Completing The 

Form 

Complete the Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Form using the following 
instructions. 

  

  

 TITLE ACTION 

 Physician’s Name Enter the name of the physician performing the hysterectomy procedure. 

 Provider Number Enter the physician’s nine-digit Medicaid provider number or National 
Provider Identifier (NPI).  We recommend entering the same provider 
number that is on the claim form so that the person who opens the claim 
does not separate the form from the claim. 

 Enter Dx and Explain Enter the diagnosis that requires the hysterectomy procedure.  Provide 
further explanation, if necessary. 

 Physician’s Signature Original physician’s signature.  Signature stamps or delegated 
signatures are not allowed. 

 Date Enter the date the physician signs the form. 

 Recipient’s Name and 

Medicaid ID Number 

Enter the recipient’s name (first then last name) as it appears on the 
gold, plastic Medicaid identification card or other proof of eligibility.  
Enter the verified 10-digit Medicaid ID number, not the eight-digit card 
control number from the front of the card. 

 Patient’s Signature Original patient’s signature or mark.  If the patient makes a mark only, 
obtain the signature of her representative as a witness. 

 Date Enter the date the recipient signed the form. 

 Interpreter’s Signature If the recipient does not speak or understand English, obtain the 
signature of the person interpreting the statements on the form to the 
recipient. 

 Date Enter the date the interpreter signed the form. 
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Illustration 3-8  Completed Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Form 
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Exception To Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Requirement Form 
  

  

Introduction In specific circumstances, federal regulations allow Medicaid payment for 
hysterectomy procedures without the recipient’s prior acknowledgment.  A 
physician’s written certification statement is required for the specific 
circumstances. 
 
A copy of the Exception to Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Requirement Form, 
ETA 07/2001, and instructions for completion are on the following pages. 
 
Note:  Exception to Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Requirement Forms can 
be obtained from the Medicaid fiscal agent by calling 800-289-7799 and 
selecting Option 7.  The form may also be downloaded from the Medicaid fiscal 
agent’s Web Portal at http://floridamedicaid.acs-inc.com.  Click on Public 
Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on Forms.  The 
form is incorporated by reference in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 

  

  

Specific 

Circumstances 

Requiring Form 

An Exception to Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Form is required if the 
recipient: 
 

 Was sterile before the hysterectomy was performed; or 

 Required a hysterectomy because of a life threatening emergency situation 
in which the physician determined that prior completion of the Hysterectomy 
Acknowledgment Form was not possible. 

  

  

Hysterectomy and 

Retroactive Medicaid 

Eligibility  

Medicaid recipients may be retroactively eligible for Medicaid for up to three 
months prior to their month of application for Medicaid benefits.  A physician 
who performs a hysterectomy on a recipient who has not been determined 
eligible for Medicaid, but who is subsequently determined eligible for the month 
in which the hysterectomy was performed, must certify in writing that: 
 

 The recipient was informed before the operation that the hysterectomy 
would make her permanently incapable of reproducing; or  

 The recipient meets one of the conditions listed above.   
 
In addition to the physician’s written certification of informed consent, the 
appropriate hysterectomy form must be submitted with the claim.   
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Illustration 3-9.  Exception to Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Requirement Form 

 

 
Incorporated by reference in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 
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Exception To Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Requirement Form, continued 
  

  

Completing The 

Form 

Complete the Exception to Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Requirement Form 
using the following instructions. 

  

  

 TITLE ACTION 

 Physician’s Name Enter the certifying physician’s name. 

 Provider Number Enter the certifying physician’s nine-digit Medicaid provider number 
or National Provider Identifier (NPI).  We recommend entering the 
same provider number that is on the claim form so that the person 
who opens the claim does not separate the form from the claim. 

 Recipient’s Name Enter the recipient’s name as it appears on the gold, plastic 
Medicaid identification card or other proof of eligibility. 

 Medicaid ID Number Enter the recipient’s verified Medicaid identification number, not the 
eight-digit card control number from the front of the card. 

 A.  Was Patient 

Sterile? 

Check if patient was already sterile at the time of the procedure, 
and check and write in the specific cause of the sterility. 

 B.  Life Threatening 

Emergency 

Check if the recipient required a hysterectomy because of a life 
threatening emergency situation. 

 Physician’s 

Signature 

Obtain the signature of the certifying physician. 

 Date Enter the date the certifying physician signed the form. 

 Fiscal Agent 

Screening 

Supervisor 

Leave blank. 
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Illustration 3-10  Completed Exception to Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Requirement 

Form 
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Abortion Certification Form 
  

  

Introduction Federal regulations allow payment for abortions only for specific reasons and 
require the physician to certify the reason for the abortion. 
 
Abortions may be reimbursed by Medicaid for one of the following reasons: 
 

 The woman suffers from a physical disorder, physical injury, or physical 
illness, including a life-endangering physical condition caused or arising 
from the pregnancy itself that would place the woman in danger of death 
unless an abortion is performed. 

 The pregnancy is the result of an act of rape. 

 The pregnancy is the result of an act of incest. 
 
The physician must record the reason for the abortion in his or her medical 
records for the recipient. 

  

  

Form Completion 

Requirements 

A copy of the Abortion Certification Form, AHCA-Med Serv Form 011, August 
2001, and instructions for completion are on the following pages. 
 
All spaces on the form must be completed according to the instructions for the 
form. 
 
Note:  Abortion Certification Forms can be obtained from the Medicaid fiscal 
agent by calling 800-289-7799 and selecting Option 7.  The form may also be 
downloaded from the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-
Florida.com.  Click on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider 
Support, and then on Medicaid Forms.  The form is incorporated by reference 
in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 

  

  

Form Processing 

Requirements 

The Abortion Certification Form must be submitted with every claim for 
Medicaid reimbursement for an abortion and abortion-related procedures. 
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Illustration 3-11  Abortion Certification Form 

 
 

 

 

State of Florida 

Abortion 

Certification Form 

SECTION I 
 

1. Recipient’s Name:________________________________________________ 
 
 
2. Address:________________________________________________________ 
 
 
3. Medicaid Identification Number:______________________________________ 
 

 

SECTION II 
 

4. On the basis of my professional judgment, I have performed an abortion on the 
above named recipient for the following reason: 

  The woman suffers from a physical disorder, physical injury, or physical 

illness, including a life-endangering physical condition caused or arising 
from the pregnancy itself that would place the woman in danger of death 
unless an abortion is performed.   

  Based on all the information available to me, I concluded that this pregnancy 

was the result of an act of rape. 

  Based on all the information available to me, I concluded that this pregnancy 

was the result of an act of incest. 
 

I have documented in the patient’s medical record the reason for performing the 
abortion; and I understand that Medicaid reimbursement to me for this abortion is 
subject to recoupment if medical record documentation does not reflect the reason 
for the abortion as checked above. 

 
 

5. ______________________________            6.  _________________________ 
             Physician’s Name                Physician’s Signature 
 
 
 

7. ________________________________        8.   ___________________________ 
  Physician’s Medicaid Provider Number        Date of Signature 

AHCA-Med Serv Form 011, August 2001 

Incorporated by reference in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 
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Abortion Certification Form, continued 
  

  

Completing The 

Form 

Complete the Abortion Certification Form using the following instructions. 

  

FORM ITEM TITLE ACTION 

Section I 

1 Recipient’s Name Enter the recipient’s name as it appears on the gold, plastic 
Medicaid identification card or other proof of eligibility. 

2 Address Enter the street address of the recipient.  Include street and 
number, apartment number (if applicable), city, state and zip 
code. 

3 Medicaid Identification 
Number 

Enter the recipient’s verified 10-digit Medicaid identification 
number, not the eight-digit card control number from the front of 
the card.   

Section II 

4 Reason Identify the reason for which the abortion procedure was 
performed by placing a check mark on the appropriate line. 
Only one reason can be checked. 

5 Physician’s Name Print or type the name of the physician who performed the 
abortion procedure. 

6 Physician’s Signature Signature of the physician who performed the abortion 
procedure. (Same name as #7) 

7 Medicaid Provider 
Number 

Enter the nine-digit Medicaid provider number of the physician 
who signed the form or National Provider Identifier (NPI).  We 
recommend entering the same provider number that is on the 
claim form so that the person who opens the claim does not 
separate the form from the claim. 

8 Date Physician enters date of signature here. 
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Florida’s Healthy Start Prenatal Risk Screening Instrument  
  

  

Introduction The purpose of the Healthy Start Prenatal Risk Screening Instrument, DH 
3134, 2/01, is to identify pregnant Medicaid recipients who are at risk for poor 
birth outcomes and may need interventions to prevent or reduce complications. 
 
Note:  See Chapter 2 of the Physician, Advanced Registered Nurse Practitioner 
and Physician Assistant Coverage and Limitations Handbooks for information 
about the Healthy Start Prenatal Risk Screening. 

  

  

Where to Obtain 

Forms 

Forms can be obtained from local county health departments.  Instructions for 
completion are on the back of the form.  The form is incorporated by reference 
in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 

  

  

Form Processing 

Requirements 

The provider files his copy of the Healthy Start Prenatal Risk Screening form in 
his medical records for the recipient.  Do not submit the Healthy Start form with 
the claim. 
 
A copy of the Healthy Start Prenatal Risk Screening Instrument is on the 
following page.   
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Illustration 3-12  Healthy Start Prenatal Risk Screening Instrument 
 

 
Incorporated by reference in 59G-4.001, F.A.C. 
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APPENDIX A 

INTERNAL CONTROL NUMBER (ICN) REGION CODES 

 

Region Code Description 

00 ALL CLAIM REGIONS 

10 PAPER CLAIMS WITH NO ATTACHMENTS 

11 PAPER CLAIMS WITH ATTACHMENTS 

20 ELECTRONIC CLAIMS WITH NO ATTACHMENTS 

21 ELECTRONIC CLAIMS WITH ATTACHMENTS 

22 INTERNET CLAIMS WITH NO ATTACHMENTS 

23 INTERNET CLAIMS WITH ATTACHMENTS 

25 POINT OF SERVICE CLAIMS 

26 POINT OF SERVICE CLAIMS WITH ATTACHMENTS 

40 CLAIMS CONVERTED FROM OLD MMIS 

41 ENC CLM CONVERTED FROM OLD MMIS 

45 FFS CLM ADJ CONVERTED FROM OLD MMIS 

46 ENC CLM ADJ CONVERTED FROM OLD MMIS 

47 ENC CLM VOID CONVERTED FROM OLD MMIS 

48 FFS CLM VOID CONVERTED FROM OLD MMIS 

49 RECIPIENT LINKING CLAIMS 

50 ADJUSTMENTS - NON-CHECK RELATED 

51 ADJUSTMENTS - CHECK RELATED 

52 MASS ADJUSTMENTS - NON-CHECK RELATED 

53 MASS ADJUSTMENTS - CHECK RELATED 

54 MASS ADJUSTMENTS - VOID TRANSACTION 

55 MASS ADJUSTMENTS - PROVIDER RETRO RATES 

56 ADJUSTMENTS - VOID NON-CHECK RELATED 

57 ADJUSTMENTS - VOID CHECK RELATED 

58 ADJUSTMENTS - HISTORY ONLY CHECK RELATED 

59 POS REVERSAL ADJUSTMENT 

60 CHOW ADJUSTMENTS - HISTORY ONLY VOID 

61 CHOW ADJUSTMENTS - HISTORY ONLY 

62 CHOW ADJUSTMENTS - PROVIDER RATES 

64 ADJUSTMENTS - ENCOUNTER 

65 ADJUSTMENTS - ENCOUNTER VOID 

66 MASS ADJUSTMENTS - ENCOUNTER 

67 MASS ADJUSTMENTS - ENCOUNTER VOID 

69 POS REVERSAL/ INTERNET/ 837 – ENCOUNTER 

70 ENCOUNTERS 

80 CLAIMS REPROCESSED BY EDS SYSTEMS ENGINEERS 

90 SPECIAL PROJECTS 

91 BATCHES REQUIRING MANUAL REVIEW 

97 SINGLE RESUBMISSION 

98 MASS RESUBMISSION 
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